PG Fsg ) |
DH4 B981 PARTS BOOK
B TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

EFREARPHIIIL

ELECTRONIC EYELET BUTTON HOLER

ELEKTRONISCHE KNOPFLOCHNAHMASCHINE

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POUR BOUTONNIERES A OEILLETS
MAQUINA DE HACER OJALES ELECTRONICA




St R

IN=Y Ty CHIRAICELT

COXRIEE, TOXRKOEFR(ELEZFORASA TV AEASIFZIERE)IZEEES AT

WAHELDEFBL L — RN {HTENTWEI L DD T,

r

FaEwv,

S FQLUZECO RN QEEYOWR

CERBER 1
CEHRERAPREMR ..l 5
FEBGR L 7
SR ..., AN 7
SHEEEIRIGR ... ... .. o 9
IRL R supvmvsvey s ssaneness 11
B BN sanawnen sasesaEs 17
Ao AR e s 21
T @y M R e 23
FHRBERE oo o ssisass 23
R N s e 25
IS ¢ R — 29
B S S | T — 29
RHBEE R coviveie in cnsmns 31
HRERR 33
LRETUBIR 35
CESREIVBR 4%

CErERINGERR L 37

5 o
U2.
V.
W.
X.
Y-
Z.
al.
a2.
b.
e
d.

ZOXRIT, 19TEBAD F— # I2 KW THEREIR - b DT,

M FEL LICREE s b Ba0dh ) T3,
MEMTHET A8, [ _ WM TRLTBY 7,

T — FHIASX & 2o TV BEAE, AHIBGE —EETIN— V)T EH~

aryra—LEy s A% . 39
Iy hao—NEy s AR . 41
IR 45
BB 51
PEARBEGR .l 53
AHEEBESR . 55
HREBR oot n e, 59
HBEEE Y B svovis o s 63
HBRIGRE 2 F oo s ss 67
WEREY 9 F i i 71
HEEEE Y F s v 73
i e i L 77
R —5aE ... 79
T 81



1. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same piate number
as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).
2. This book was prepared based on information available in August 1997.
3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
4. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by adottedline ___ I
5. If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 79.
CONTENTS
A. Machinebody ................ 1 Ul. Control box mechanism ....... 39
B. Needle bar and thread take-up U2. Control box mechanism ....... 41
FUBCHAIAIL s s e v s : V. Air pressure mechanism ... ... 45
C. Upper shaft mechanism .. ..... 7 W. Power supply equipment
D. Zigzag mechanism ........... 7 mechanism .................. 51
E. Needle bar rocking mechanism 9 X. Foot switch pedal mechanism .. 53
F. Presser foot mechanism ...... 11 Y. Cloth control system mechanism 55
G. Feedmechanism ............. 17 Z. Accessories .................. 59
H. Cutter mechanism ...,....... 21 al. Attachmentset .............. 63
J. Tension pulley mechanism .... 23 a2. Attachmentset .............. 67
K. Lower shaft mechanism ....... 23 b. Attachmentset .............. 71
L. Double chain stitch looper 25 c¢. Attachmentset .............. 73
MHBCHBRIB coony sy g3 i i d. Attachmentset .............. 77
M. Looper mechanism ........... 29 DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 79
N. Spreader mechanism ......... 29 INDEX ..ooooooooon 81
P. Lubrication .................. 31
Q. Threading mechanism ........ 33
R. Thread trimmer mechanism ... 35
S. Upper thread trimmer
mechanism .................. 37
T. Synchronizer ................ 37

Notes for using this parts book



%%“wwwwwwwwwWUWWWWW- e

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

_ Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Nihmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-nummer

wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).
. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom August 1997.
_ Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.
. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer .

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

. Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts

Gesonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 79.

———

No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A. Maschinengehduse ........... 1 Ul. Schaltkasten ..........c..... 39
B. Nadelstange und U2. Schaltkasten ........cceeees 41

Fadenabnahmevorrichtung . 5 V. LUFArUCK o ooveneneanennneens 45
C.ObereWelle .......ccovivenes 7 . SEGHHVELSOTEUNE  «u voncnmsish 53 51
D. Zickzackvorrichtung ......... 7 I m ——— 53
E. Nadelstangenbetatigung ...... 9 Y. Stoffihrungsvorrichtung ... 55
F. Stoffdrtickerfu ........-oooo 11 7 Zubehor L....iiiiiiiiieen 59
G. Transportvorrichtung ......-> 17 al. Anbausatz .......ccveeieeain 63
H. Abschneidevorrichtung ......- <l 82. ANDAUSAZ ..v.eveonrnoencnnen 67
J. Spannrolle .........cieaeenn 23 e dhadierodile st orenouam 71
K. UntereWelle .............o0e 23 I e S — 3
L. Doppelkettenstichgreifer ..... 25 TR S T — 77
M. Greifer ......cceveeeccanaeress 29 ZUBEHORLISTE ....covonn-- 79
N. Spreizvorrichtung ............ 29 VERZEICHNIS ...ovvvevenen 81
P. Schmierung .......c.cceeeens 31
Q. Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung ... 33
R. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung .. 35
S. Oberer Fadenabschneider .... 37
T. Synchronisator .............. 37

111



o

H O G

=N o I Qe

wwoO 2R

3

Notes sur |'utilisation de ce manuel de’
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines 3 coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque

montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

Ce manuel a été fait d’apres les renseignements valables au mois de Aotit 1997,
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

point:illér:::] ;

Si le symbole % se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la vous
référer a la liste de pidces annexe page 79.

TABLE DES MATIERES
. Corpsde lamachine .......... 1 Ul. Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle 39
. Mécanisme de la barre 4 aiguille U2. Mécanisme du boitier de contrale 41
etreleveurdefil .............. 5

V. Mécanisme de la pression d’air . 45

. Mécanisme de 1 arb.re supérieur 7 W. Mécanisme de I'equipmenten
. Mécanisme de zigzag ......... 7 alimentation électrique ....... 51
. Mécanisme de balancement de la X. Mécanisme de la pédale ....... 53
barrea aiguille .............. 2 Y. Mécanisme de la systéme de
. Mécanisme de pied presseur ... 11 contréledutissu ............. 55,
. Mécanisme de I'entrainement . 17 Z. Accessoires .................. 59
. Mécanisme de la coupe ........ 21 al. Jeud’accessoires ............. 63
. Mécanisme de la poulie de a2. Jeud’accessoires ............. 67
e “d b. Jeu d’accessoires ............. 71
. Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur 23 ; i
c. Jeud’accessoires ............. 73
. Mécanisme du houcleur pour d. Jeu dt A 77
point de chainette double . .. ... 25 « ORI CCHUCCEROITEY smamawsne i o
—— ; LISTE DES PIECES
Mecanfsme des griffes ........ 29 ACCESSOIRES .. ... ... 79
Mécanisme de l'etendeur ...... 29 INDEX oo 81
. Lubrification ................ 31
. Mécanisme de l'enfilage ....... 33
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ....... 35
. Mécanisme de la coupe-fil
SUPBTIBRTE (5 vi i 0 Vnmnmmmmmgse o 37
Synchronisateur ............. 37

v



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro sirve para todas las méiquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (0 en la hoja de erratas).

. Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en agosto 1997.

. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefo sin aviso previo.

. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteadal ___! .

. De haber un simbolo * junto al “Parts No. (Ntimero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la

lista de piezas separada de la pAgina 79.

INDICE

A. Cuerpode laméaquina ........ 1 Ul. Mecanismo de la caja de
. . controles .................... 39
B. Mecanismo de la barra de aguja . .
TErahilos ..ooesvem v e 5 U2. Mecanismo de la caja de
. . . eontroles .. oiveasnverseesisaii, 41
C. Mecanismo del eje superior .., 7 . ;
. . V. Mecanismo de la presién de aire 45
D. Mecanismo del zigzag ........ T
. . W. Mecanismo del equipo de
E. Mecanismo de oscilacién de la alimentacién de corriente ... .. 51
barrade agn. ... os cosuonans 9 s i . el vedsl] =
" . anismo 7 [ SR,
F. Mecanismo de la prensa tela ... 11 e oF
. . » Y. Mecanismo de la sistema de
G. Mecanismo de la alimentacién . 17 controldetela ................ 55
H. Mecanismodelacorta ........ 21 7. ACCESOTiOS onvooeenn s 59
J. Mecanismo de la polea de al. Juegode fijacién ............. 63
tensién .......oiiiiiiiii.... 23 5 St a5
a2. Juegodefijaciéon .............
K. Mecanismo del eje inferior .... 23 G . E q f_l'? = -
. Juegode fijacién .............
L. Mecanismo del presilladora de g J )
double cadeneta .............. 25 c. Juegode fijacién ............. 73
M. Mecanismo del presilladora ... 29 d. Juego de fijacién ............. T
N. Mecanismo extendedor ....... 29 LISTA DE PIEZAS
. ACCESORIAS ............... 79
P. Lubricacién .................. 31 — 51
Q. Mecanismo del enhebrado .... 83 7 Trrrrrrrrroomreereec
R. Mecanismo de la cortadura de
BIFOE « o0 v o5 o v 0 snemansiinie 35
S. Mecanismo de la recortadara de
orillos superior ............... 37
L SIREBABE i ou v sy 37




‘ A Z4&Bf% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

118-981-050



AL LA

¥ o' ¢ 'gr wpt e W ey e

&

A . AR / Machine body / Maschinengehéause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la médquina

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY T NAME OF PARTS RvY
3 $35231000 1|mo782/89% TOP COVER PACKING
4 062501202 4|+ ~amsxi2 SCREW, PAN M5X12
6 062500804 2|+~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8 )
7 535229000 A0 % FACE PLATE PACKING
8 $35227009 1|~k hss—F BELT COVER (F)
9 $35228009 1~ rhsi=Rr BELT COVER(R)
10 062501202 3|F~amsxi2 SCREW, PAN M5X12
1 $35226001 G A AT e BELT COVER SUPPORT
12 062400812 1|+~24axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
14 158827009 AlmypgsovianTa BED BASE CUSHION (A)
15 $35225000 dlxyrgtovo3e BED BASE CUSHION
17 521728001 4|FE 1k 6X80 BOLT, M&6X80
18 159458009 4T L —+ RUBBER SHEET
19 115947001 414 H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
20 025060332 AlesH¥Hxd16 WASHER, PLAINLG
22 021060102 41+ P13 16 NUT, 1 M6
23 $35203001 HHri—441 1 2R COVER SUPPORT PLATE (R)
24 062400812 2|+ ~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
26 $35224001 1|B—H4T1aL COVER SUPPORT PLATE (L)
27 062400812 2|+ ~0sxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
30 047502242 8la71dEaws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
34 $35223101 AV E; B Sk, FA NEEDLE ROTATION COVER
35 018400832 4|7+ % b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
37 $35222001 1Iny72yz K72 ZIGZAG WINDOW COVER
38 $35221001 1[4 2oMa SHOULDER SCREW, M4
39 107017002 132942 WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
40 535201000 1WHRARFT YT GS SPRING
41 $35220101 [ GS SUPPORT PLATE
42 018501222 2l7+#n r5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
43 028050242 2|12y A k25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
44 535219001 1|leso ¥4 TR GS SUPPORTPIN (R)
45 048080142 2lrx v 23amcs RETAINING RING, C8
47 535218001 1lesH 4 T ELF GS SUPPORT PIN (F)
48 048080142 2lrx75235¢8 RETAINING RING, C8
51 047502242 127U 5 Eaws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5S
52 154465001 1nrasvy 74443 DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY
53 114486002 R 15-581 OILER
54 062500812 21+~ a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
55 $35217001 HessLri—94T54 HINGE LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
S6 014060632 1|74 k A6X6%7 # X SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
57 $35216001 HesSLii—9FnY2 HINGE LEVER SHAFT
58 014060632 1|7+ b A6x6%7 % 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
59 535215001 1y rns- SET SCREW COLLAR
60 018061236 1|7+ %1 pex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
61 517965001 1 ryFH4TL(— HEAD SUPPORT LEVER
62 535214009 1R FEFrHI=% 2 BED BASE COVER ASSY
652-1 008300604 41+ 52 33x%6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
62-2 021300206 4232+ b3 NUT, 2 M3
62-3 025030232 4l H2Fa93 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
63 $35212000 ELF SRS T OF 2 MAGNET CATCH
64 062300512 2|+ ~2a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
66 5$35211009 1l=xnii—-5z FRONT COVER ASSY
67 5$35207001 2|le B HINGE (B)
68 014060632 2|PH r AEBX6THE S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
69 5$35206201 o1 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
70 535221001 2|4 2vMa SHOULDER SCREW, M4
71 021400202 2|2v2+vra NUT, 2 M4
75 150607009 2{dLt328 RUBBER CAP, 32.8
118-981-050




A . E46B3R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

i) e
- E tl-\4 : T e
| %@R et 1 % 41

118-981-050

‘.:‘.j.\r.,l.';.I.}..l‘.--.-.‘.- B



A . £15B{% / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QTY (=520 g . NAME OF PARTS R
76 535204001 1| XY Fe> Pz BED HINGE SPRING
77 062300512 A4|F~13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
78 $33899000 1|F-nExvyFas BALL CATCH ASSY
79 004300513 2]+ #531X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
80 062300616 2|+ ~Xam3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
81 $35202000 HWovrrrvsa FREE BUSH
82 018082036 1|7+ %0 Fax20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
83 025080132 1es¥Hxv3ams WASHER, PLAINS 8
88 107017002 2|1 F I xHFHx WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
89 117936009 1|d4at94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
90 158437009 2|dat10 RUBBER CAP, 10
91 532264009 2{d4a+115 RUBBERCAP, 115
92 150756009 2{d4a+185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
a3 S37084001 HWPALH—-Fo 2 EYE GUARD ASSY
93-1 537085001 HWPIH-—FrUYvHr 1442 EYE GUARD SET PLATE ASSY
93-2 153098000 HWPtH-F EYE GUARD
93-3 100257010 2| A x¥3587 SCREW, SM3.57
93-4 106129002 2|1+ +357 NUT, SmM3.57
95 062400812 1|+~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
96 062500804 2|+~2as5xs8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

118-981-050




[ B . $+#% AR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism/ Nadelstange und
! Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo

de labarrade aguiay tirahilos

o |
e el
P g e 7y ka0 C I
I ~ {"f-\('laj-l\L
G [l 00 o
.=

118-981-101



B . §14%-XFFRS{% / Needle bar
Fadenabnahmevorrichtun
de la harra de acii:

3yt

ahilns

and thread take-up mechanism /Nadelstange und_
g/Mécanisme de la barre 4 aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo

REF.NO. CODE [qTy EL Ao NAME OF PARTS R\
1 535346001 17 k9avEs: RIVING ROD ASSY ’
. 535339001 VT EsxYy oy DRIVING GEAR SHAFT
3 014060632 2|7F b A6X67 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
7 535340001 {2 EvayFe DRIVING ROD PIN -
B 535337001 HUES 2 EaLss— NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER
9 014060632 P+ b xexer £ 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
10 535338001 L} ARV R~ S 3 PYA SR P ) DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
11 014060632 2|7F b X6X67 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
12 .[ §35335001 1Mevbras—-%2 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13 535334001 IRTAU R iy B= NEEDLE BAR YORK
14 $35333001 HADESZ LAY s NEEDLE BAR LEVEL FEED LINK
15 535332001 PARASIE 8- & 3 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16 018301236 2{PF+E F3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
17 $35331101 1B FARVE: S5 % ] NEEDLE BAR ASSY
18 140553102 172wy % 229318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
19 $35148001 1|hufs 22y NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
20 537087001 MWW WA 29T 418 NEEDLE BAR BUSH PRESSER (B)
21 018402032 317 FEN b axzo BOLT, SOCKET M4X20
22 535144001 UNDESZ AT % NEEDLE BAR LEVEL FEED LINK
23 537432001 L AV B i s BV 2 & 3 ) NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP ASSY
23-1 018301632 1 7+Enp3x16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16
25 535142001 Ll AR 85 v i a B B 2 NEEDLE BARBLOCK ASSY
26 535138001 2INYEHLE RS - NEEDLE BAR GUIDE COLLAR
27 153675001 2|7+ b Axa37 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
28 $35137001 FARUE o0 Bl S NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
29 S$35136001 PAAVE S F: B d VAT 3 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SPRING
30 $35135001 IRTAVE S b BP0 S i o NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE
31 062300616 2{+~2aM3IX6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
32 535134001 HAUE L E S B2 NEEDLE BAR GEAR SUPPORT (A)
33 018501036 2| 7+ FIL F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
35 $35132101 1f7>Ewsy 2 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
35-1 $35129001 1|7rEanaanss THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ROLLER SHAFT
35-2 021500303 1|+ r33 25 NUT, 3 M5
35-3 $35911101 17 mamy THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUARD
36 $35128001 1HFreeyygT s THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT L
37 014060632 2|FH b ABXE6Y FE 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
38 523612001 eV rh5-—o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
39 535127001 HFErnaan THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ROLLER
40 $35126001 HFrEL ity THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
41 $35078001 HWiixasy SPRING HOOK
42 535125000 W7 9425120 BEARING 25/20
43 535124000 NAZRAXFY Wy THRUST BEARING
44 535123000 LIPS & Ny BIEVE o THRUST WASHER
45 $35122000 1nuFESTovyrs2Tap NEEDLE BAR BLOCK FELT
46 535121000 L EAUVE: 30w i ] A S NEEDLE BAR FELT
47 148294001 1WWPH+r22938570 %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
52 S41310001 1nysrrPo+1a THREAD GUIDE (A)
53 141514002 nyzg.32 SHOULDER SCREW
54 $35118001 s rFassnsa TENSION SPRING
59 535117001 HAUES Az RUFY b NUT, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
B0 $35116001 HAVE LB E VNS J141 SPRING, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
62 535115001 PARE S B & FIRTL B2 4 RING, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
63 535114001 HAVELES & 2 S J:] NEEDLE BAR GEAR SUPPORT (B)
64 018400832 2|7+ % raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
65-1 517608009 ey rhaS- SET SCREW COLLAR
65-2 014060622 27+ 2 2TYex67 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
66 535113001 HnUgEsFavens— NEEDLE BAR BLOCK COLLAR
67 S37088001 A ESH-F NEEDLE BAR GUARD
68 062300512 3|F~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
69 S41251001 (FVARIIE SR NE 70 S - 'Y NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE (A)
118-981-101




! C . E#B{% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de |'arbre supérieur/
Mecanismo del eje superior

118-981-109
D . $t#RB{% / Zigzag mechanism / Zickzackvorrichtung / Mécanisme de zigzag / Mecanismo del

zigzag

24 12 21 7 10 6 4 3 26 9

P Y
Lﬁ:@’/ w?\t?@:& | [ )
e

|
I
.
S @—s

118-981-110



C. L#B3fR / Upper shaft mechanism / Qbere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur /
Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO. CODE |aQ'TY ELAq NAME OF PARTS R\

1 $43710001 1|9725% UPPER SHAFT ’

2 072620260 2|8 YT 4 62020VC2 BALL BEARING, 6202VVvC2

3 535247001 1N x4 NEEDLE BAR GEAR

4 $23651001 2|7+ ES6X6H A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 -

5 $35246001 1nuauns ZIGZAG CAM

6 $23651001 2|PH+ESexek Y £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 $35245001 1925917 -023 UPPER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY ASSY

8 523651001 2|7+ EFEX6KR Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 076002450 1|2 ¥ 74600200 BALL BEARING, 6002DD

11 048150142 2|27 ¥ 239015 RETAINING RING, C15

12 543708009 1l7-usz PULLEY ASSY

13 014060632 1|7+ bk A6x67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

14 016061031 1|7+ H Y sx10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X 10

16 535249001 1asarysiz THRUST WASHER

17 048350242 1rx77+3a9c3s RETAINING RING, C35

18 543711000 1mosans— UPPER SHAFT COLLAR

20 151998000 1|RFYZTHoy BEARING COLLAR

21 116920001 1A S4ZA5A LYo THRUST RING

22 141276001 12359957585 BALL BEARING CAP (5)

23 102843004 3|45 2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

118-981-109
D. §ti=RAMR / Zigzag mechanism/ Zickzackvorrichtung / Mécanisme de zigzag / Mecanismo del
zigzag
REF.NO. CODE |aQ7TY e Aq NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 535264001 1InYyz2yz8v4 ZIGZAG FORK

2 535263101 1|nY2U 7878441 ZIGZAG FORK SUPPORT PIN .
3 021080306 11#v +332 28 NUT, 3 M8

4 535262001 1nuzyLeness ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY

5 $35260001 1|4225me SHOULDER SCREW, M6

6 $35259001 NIVEUEE DY E % £ STUD SCREW, ZIGZAG CRANK

7 155559001 1lesysz WASHER, PLAIN

9 021060102 2{#Y r1236 NUT, 1 M6

10 $35258001 1nuzysssy ZIGZAG CRANK

1 018062022 1{7+# 1 k6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

12 $35257000 1175959420 CRANK SHAFT BUSH

13 014060632 1|74 b A6X67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

15 $35256001 Mnuzuasrnsse ZIGZAG ROCK SHAFT

17 535255001 1NV FFIAs Ly 1873 NEEDLE POSITION CONTROL PLATE ASSY

18 $35252001 Hnuzyacssops ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC PIN

19 148727001 1{z~x—4—08 SPACER, 0.6

20 $35250001 1nuzuns ZIGZAG LEVER

21 $35251001 11+ b6 NUT, M6

22 $35332001 1Hnufsax NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

23 018301236 17+ 4L r3x12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12

24 $37432001 1nufJovsdss s NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP ASSY

24-1 $35143001 1nuFwsavsax NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP

24-2 018301632 1|7 +#%u r3X16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16

26 153596001 1|4 % WASHER

118-981-110



E. $PR4ZE)RR(% / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangen betatigung / Mécanisme de

balancement de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de oscilacion de la barra de aguja

118-981-115



E. $t#EEIRALR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetitigung / Mécanisme de
balancement de la barre 3 aiguille / Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

-10-

REF.NO. CODE [q'Ty g i NAME OF PARTS RM|
19 $35276001 1| E-2~—2 MOTOR BASE
1-2 $43285000 [} (AT & T T PULSE MOTOR (R) ASSY
1-3 018501422 417+ £ F5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 =
1-4 025050232 4leSHHrFams WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-5 535283001 LN EADV /I Sy B B NEEDLE ROTATION PULLEY ASSY
1-6 014060632 2|7+ b A6X67 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEX6
2 018061622 417 +3E ) F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
11 535291001 1|73 7-yprz TENSION PULLEY (D) ASSY
11-1 $35284001 737 -1y TENSION PULLEY
11-2 076000800 12 <229 7600027 BALL BEARING, 600027
11-3 048260242 2{b 27753 %9cs RETAINING RING, C26
11-4 5$35290001 1723 F—ynsps s TENSION PULLEY ARM (D) ASSY
11-5 048100142 1|hxTT23%c10 RETAINING RING, C10
14 018400832 2i7FHI b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
15 $35296001 P& T S B ) DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY
16 072620180 1|22 J 795620122 BALL BEARING, 620177
17 535297000 L ER 02 & o SR ITE VERTICAL SHAFT (T) PULLEY (U) ASSY
18 018401636 1|7+ #nbaxis BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
23 5352880017 1F>2ary—ypys s TENSION PULLEY (U) ASSY
2341 535284001 HFevaL7—y TENSION PULLEY
23-2 076000800 1|2= %% % 4600022 BALL BEARING, 600022
23-3 048260242 1 hA2 743908 RETAINING RING, C26
23-4 535287001 HFevav7—yaryus s TENSION PULLEY ARM (U) ASSY
23-5 048100142 HWrx7Z23%C10 RETAINING RING, C10
24 018400832 2|7 H#0 raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
31 $35300000 Haq13s9~Nu by TIMING BELT (U)
32 $35299000 181229~ 0 D TIMING BELT (D)
33 076001850 1|#2= Y2 9600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
34 142627001 1##H% . ; WASHER
35 $35302001 ey rns52 SET SCREW COLLAR
36 014060632 2|PF b #6X67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
50 543349000 WIS LAE~2F—423~ KR PULSE MOTOR CORD (R)
A
118-981-115




F. #8 X B3{% / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdrickerfuB/ Mécanisme de pied presseur/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

<-02> 96 N
=-.4®_'97 %ME
- 56
[ P g
35— 102 T —103
101
—g bV [€2Fuabi—v

/ OPTION PARTS>

118-981-201




l®

F. I B4{% /Presser foot mei:hanism;‘Stoffdri}ckerfuBfMécanisme de pied presseur/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y [ g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 534957001 1eEZ%Lh1y 3 OPENING CONNECTING ROD (L) ASSY
1-1 534965001 HoFoLbit=FL—pL FULCRUM LEVER PLATE (R)
1-2 102630001 AV E RS 0 T ek NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
1-3 109763002 ¥ H=zx WASHER
1-4 048050342 1|k 2 JEs RETAINING RING, ES -
2 $34963001 ilesxLonrry 3 OPENING CONNECTING ROD (R) ASSY
2-1 534964001 WoFerbiX—=F1L— kR FULCRUM LEVER PLATE (L)
2-2 102630001 HWhYE9FP+1Hhoav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
2-3 109763002 R E WASHER
2-4 048050342 11k A 7Es RETAINING RING, ES
3 534966001 6|52 Ma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
5 535429001 LRS-k FA-1 OPENING SPRING
6 $34967001 2132 bvitr4a OPENING STOPPER PLATE
7 025040232 2|lESYH2F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
8 062400812 2|+ ~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
1 062301016 2|+ ~amM3x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10
12 534968000 2|]AE~-F+Y M3 SPEED NUT, M3
13 $34970001 2[EZx Y Hov g OPENING CYLINDER ROD
14 534969001 2y yavkr.s CYLINDER ROD PIN (B)
15 048030342 4| b X 73 RETAINING RING, E3
16 535169001 2l 494 OPENING CYLINDER SUPPORT
17 062400812 4|+ ~04ax8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
19 028040242 QX2 FH 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
35 $35239001 P B B B P L S ) CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
36 $35240001 2|9 5% Lii—8 CLAMP LEVER (B)
38 062501202 2|+ ~amsxi2 SCREW, PAN M5X12
39 535303101 2|FHT T EYLI— PRESSER DRIVING LEVER
40 062501202 2{F~amsx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
41 535166001 24Ty 4OVE PRESSER CYLINDER ROD
42 535305001 2|90y EE CYLINDER ROD PIN
43 048030342 41k X 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
44 535304001 245 Ty 49y CLAMP CYLINDER SUPPORT
45 014400532 27+ v F3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 $35321001 3|FL—rHTFT4A PLATE GUIDE (A)
54 535322001 HWFL—brH1 K128 PLATE GUIDE (B)
55 506696004 M|¥3>3% 386 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
57 535324001 21832 M8 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
58 536345000 2|57V v~ WASHER, SPRING
62 $35327001 2lESH )42 Ryt OPENING CYLINDER STOPPER
63 017401415 2|#H i raxig BOLT, M4aX14
64 021400202 2122+ ba NUT, 2 M4
65 062400812 4|+ ~204x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
67 $35328001 HES XA pYPF14 OPENING STOPPER PLATE
71 028040242 A X xHFH 220 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
72 $35456001 2{FHTEF L2 PRESSER SPRING
73 $35457001 1Xxh4L SPRING HOOK (L)
74 535458001 1(/<3h 4R SPRING HOOK (R)
75 $37693001 1\7L—+rHLET2C PLATE GUIDE {C)
99 537744001 1fFAv Ty sy T4 3 SUB PRESSER SYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY
100 062400812 2|+ ~20axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
<-02>
56 S$35323001 27—y T PLATE PRESSER
90 537714001 HEEE i 85 F - SUB PRESSER FULCRUM BRACKET
91 S3771300 I BEVEE i 7T Sy SUB PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT
92 048050142 2| b AT S5 30cs RETAINING RING, C5
93 $37718000 = b i B SUB PRESSER ARM
94 018401032 1|7+ #EN kaxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
95 S05356000 1|2+ 91A BUTTON PRESSER, A
96 508808001 ALY T2 STOPPER SCREW
97 021660102 11FY M1 2318 NUT, 1SM3.18
98 $37753001 1|&ZI3AYTEF IR SUB PRESSER SPRING
101 S37717001 HEEE & S B ¥ 5] SUB PRESSER LINK ASSY
102 534922101 122 ma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
103 021400202 11222+ +a NUT, 2 M4

104

<F 7L 3> /1—"Y/0PTION PARTS >
| $37870000 |

1|R/ﬂ—rFJ

[CLOTH GUIDE,

118-981-201




F. IR/ Presser foot mechanism/StoffdrickerfuB /Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

%iﬁ aum 123

. -————-B! -2-1 mntZD
Bi-2-3—¢ eggéégtf_‘a] -2-18 f) 'QEIEI'T

81-2-1
B1-2-2 o e T T |
1 ~tH
b—— I ~— _
' I
t i | }
Ll ' 81-2-13

-
I '

[ |eza’ ~81-2-1-1
\

!

L

|
CBlepsty T l}
{// 31294@ N

81-2-7{

o

8112-4 af-z-s

80-2-3—g 802179

|
"L-.. — -_,\:" ~— /7 .
R ‘ ) }_/ H e -h.,:‘ ‘I ., ! »%’ é

118-981-20



F. R IBI{R / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdr
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

uckerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur /

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ll xoq NAME OF PARTS RM

<Lt 14-18mm>

80-2 537756401 AT 7L —prRIVAE S 2 CLOTH PRESSER-PLATE (J)(R1) SET

80-2-2 $37644101 1Ay 20R NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(R)

80-2-4 S$37754001 HEFE & &4 F CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L1) - b3
<12 18-22mm>

80-2 $37727401 14T 7L~ prIR2V S % 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R2) SET

80-2-2 $37646101 11y 422R NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R)

80-2-4 537690001 1R 744 TRI2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L2) P4
<3 22-26mm>

80-2 $37733401 144 T 7L - bR3IVI T3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J){R3) SET

80-2-2 537648101 1{nU2L3R NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(R)

80-2-4 $37692001 1|/ AH IR CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L3) ¥
<L4 26-30mm> —

80-2 537757401 A4 TFL—rRAV S5 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J){R4) SET

B0-2-2 537650101 I AVEE- T NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(R)

g80-2-4 S37758001 1|X /44 IRJLa CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L4) *
80-2-1 537729101 1R/ 4T 7L - RT3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE(J)(R)ASSY

80-2-1-1 535316001 1(p7avy9yT 14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE:

80-2-1-2 060020416 2081 Fvzxa SCREW, BIND M2X4

80-2-3 S06696004 2|45 0%3x%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

80-2-5 535236000 i W BENDING WASHER, M3.2

80-2-6 $35235001 1757441 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN

80-2-7 021300302 132+ Y k3 NUT,3 M3

80-2-8 $35238001 WoseTionmy CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

80-2-9 062401016 2|F~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

80-2-10 $35237001 15 FoFr9 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

80-2-11 048050142 2| A T3NS RETAINING RING, C5

80-2-12 535234201 1737 Liri-nr CLAMP LEVER (R)

80-2-13 018501236 1|7+ rsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

80-2-14 5$37695001 177> 77— 4Ry CLAMP ARM (R-))

80-2-15 014400532 2|7+ 2 #E3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5

80-2-16 $35347000 1|X /71 FR CLOTH GUIDE (R)

80-2-17 | 535326001 | Usxzxymas | SCREW,M3S L.
<L1 14-18mm> -

81-2 $37731301 LR b P TR BV B CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L1) SET

81-2-2 537643101 R AUE S IK(N NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(L)

81-2-4 $37755001 1|2/ 4 TLI0 CLOTH PRESSER {L-J)(L1) X
<L2 18-22mm>

81-2 537728301 AT FL—pri2unr s s CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L2) SET £
81-2-2 537645101 LIV ES TF11 NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R)

81-2-4 537689001 N EFE & & 485 CLOTH PRESSER (R-/)(L2) X
<lL3 22-26mm>

81-2 $37735301 N E & =y AV N TR DV 27 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J){L3) SET

81-2-2 537647101 GV EETET NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(L)

81-2-4 $37691001 1R /49T CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L3) X
<l4 26-30mm>

81-2 $37732301 HAYT L —-biav oz CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L4) SET

81-2-2 537649101 1{nYr2L4aL NEEDLE PLATE {L4)(L)

81-2-4 $37759001 1RAFH T4 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J){L4) P4
B81-2-1 $37730001 LI B g e 4 PERR ST 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L) ASSY

81-2-1-1 535316001 1[A7a=v441T134 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

81-2-1-2 060020416 2171 > FM2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4

81-2-3 506696004 2|15 ax3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

81-2-5 535236000 1= H¥H 232 BENDING WASHER, M3.2

81-2-6 $35235001 L BB &2 e o CLAMP SUPPORT PIN

81-2-7 021300302 1392+v 3 NUT,3 M3

81-2-8 S37712001 1WWo3FTanyr CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

81-29 062401016 | ' 2|+~2ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

81-2-10 537711001 WrzeTv5e sy CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

81-2-11 048050142 2| Fx7%73%Cs RETAINING RING, C5

81-2-12 $35233201 125 FLri— CLAMP LEVER (L)

81-2-13 018501236 1|\ 7ZHHEnpsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 12

81-2-14 537694001 1125 F7— 4L CLAMP ARM (L-1)

81-2-15 014400532 2|7+ FEaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5

81-2-16 $35348000 1R/#1 KL CLOTH GUIDE (L)

81-2-17 535326001 1|7 4%YMm35 SCREW, M3.5

118-981-201

=14



F. #ITEI% /Presser foot mechanism/StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

98 81-2-10  B1-2-8

81-2-4 B1-2-6

81-2-12

80-2-3—¢ B0l B0-2-11 80-2-8 80-7°10

@ | [ & 80211
80-2-2 80-2-16 < | N oY ]

H\\‘ s, B ot |

118-981-201



F. #IB% /Presser foot mech

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

anism/ StoffdriickerfuBB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/

-16-

REF.NO. CODE |q7y Y NAME OF PARTS [Rv|
I
<L5 28-32mm>
80-2 540830101 HERF P VLT CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R5) SET
80-2-2 540822001 1|1y 1 2158 NEEDLE PLATE (L5)(R)
80-2-4 541483001 1R /4% TR CLOTH PRESSER, R-JLS
<l6 32-36mm>
80-2 $41489101 AT FL—pRevm 23 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE {J)(R6) SET
80-2-2 S41479001 1|1y 1 2L6r NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(R)
80-2-4 $41485001 1|2/ 4 TRE CLOTH PRESSER, R-IL6
<L7 36-40mm>
80-2 $41491101 AT - pr7ue 23 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R7) SET
80-2-2 541481001 1112078 NEEDLE PLATE, L7R
80-2-4 $41487001 UEFES S TR CLOTH PRESSER, R-JL7
80-2-1 540828001 1R/ +4TFL—rRY 28 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R) ASSY, B
80-2-1-1 535316001 l{h2avy4T 14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
80-2-1-2 060020416 21512 EM2x4a SCREW, BIND M2X4
80-2-3 S06696004 2[435 3xv3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
80-2-5 $35236000 e ryHzse BENDING WASHER, M3.2
80-2-6 535235001 UEEPFE T =18 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
80-2-7 021300302 13232 v 13 NUT, 3 M3
80-2-8 535238001 19507V 9mx CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
80-2-9 062401016 2] ~ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
80-2-10 $35237001 11952795254 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
80-2-11 048050142 2{r 7T 934¢s RETAINING RING, C5
80-2-12 $35234201 175> FLri—gr CLAMP LEVER (R)
80-2-13 018501236 1|7+ %0 ksxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
80-2-14 S40826001 125> 77— LR18 CLAMP ARM, R-J-B
80-2-15 014400532 2P+ 2K 2axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
80-2-16 $35347000 HERS FaT CLOTH GUIDE (R)
80-2-17 | 335326001 | Uoaxymas s ERRWNBE e 1.
<l5 28-32mm>
81-2 540831101 sz P oL hpsumsy s CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L5) SET
81-2-2 540823001 1 1aLs NEEDLE PLATE (L5)(L)
81-2-4 S41484001 1R/ 9 TLLs CLOTH PRESSER, R-JLS o
<Ll6 32-36mm>
81-2 $41490101 LI ER S 4 4 PR Sy Sy CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L6) SET
81-2-2 S41480001 11y 126 NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(L)
81-2-4 S41486001 R EOE 5% ST CLOTH PRESSER, L-JL6
<L7 36-40mm>
81-2 S41492101 HAYI T - puygumsz CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L7) SET
81-2-2 $41482001 1nyssL NEEDLE PLATE, L7L
81-2-4 541488001 HEFETE INT CLOTH PRESSER, L-JL7
81-2-1 $35310001 U EPE &5 & RSP CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L) ASSY
81-2-1-1 $35316001 1haraveyTr4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
81-2-1-2 060020416 2|/t Fm2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4
81-2-3 S06696004 2|453% Y36 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
81-2-5 $35236000 1=r¥Hz32 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
81-2-6 $35235001 1753749 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
81-2-7 021300302 13024 v 3 NUT, 3 M3
81-2-8 $37712001 1952 FTaas CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
81-2-9 062401016 2|+ ~aax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
81-2-10 537711001 195279799 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
81-2-11 048050142 2| b 275 93amcs RETAINING RING, C5
81-2-12 $35233201 1|75 7FLii—t CLAMP LEVER (L)
81-2-13 018501236 1|7+#0 b sxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 12
81-2-14 S40827001 1252 7P-AL8 CLAMP ARM, L-)-B
81-2-15 014400532 2|77 # 3axs5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
81-2-16 $35348000 11X/ 41 KL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
81-2.17 $35326001 Hixzomss SCREW, M3.5
118-981-201




l G . 1% ') B{R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

L
e - ] e

9

’T’
e




e T e ARy

G . 3£ B3k / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I‘entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

-18-

REF.NO. CODE  |qTy Elxo NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 534950109 B E P FEED BAR
2 $35176001 12081 H10—L FEED BRACKET COVER (L)
3 $35177001 HE AR Sy FEED BRACKET COVER (R)
4 $29410001 | 12|%35%vma SCREW, FLAT M4
5 543192000 L VRSTS & PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
5-1 S43193000 T]/8L 2 F£— % 103H7523 PULSE MOTOR 103H7523
6 018401622 A 7 FF I bax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx16
8 025040132 4lesizana WASHER, PLAIN S 4
g9 543717001 117 K ¥ 41575 ACTUATING GEAR 15.75
10 014680622 2|7H b X2 U0379 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
11 535181001 x2S omsrLa s X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER (L) ASSY
11-1 535180000 1t 2 UsamaL X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER (L)
11-2 417526000 1|ee4v52v 9 SENSOR MAGNET 9
12 $35178001 2|x5v 4 X-RACK
13 018501631 4|7+ F k516 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
15 $35179000 x4 U< 2 mar X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER (R)
16 535188001 2vx 9 U7 F 154 Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT
17 014060632 4|7+ k ABX6Y £ 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
18 512004000 4ly=775via LINEAR BUSH
19 502460001 BlrATL 2319 RETAINING RING, C19
23 $35182001 1xt2Urerro9a X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT (A)
24 018401636 4l 74K+ axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
25 025040232 4lesHHrFana WASHER, PLAIN M 4
26 $35183000 4ly=77Fva12 LINEARBUSH 12
27 S35184001 53S9 5 14 BALL BEARING STOPPER
28 062300416 4|+ ~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
42 S43719001 ¥4 y~x—28 Y-FEED BASE (B)
43 018061622 4|7+ £ Fexis BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
45 543194000 L TAT [T & R T PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
45-1 543193000 1|75L 2 E — 2 103H7523 PULSE MOTOR 103H7523
46 018401622 4|17+ E I +axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
48 025040132 AleS¥Hx o394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
49 543718001 1|7 ko %¥+v2s DRIVING GEAR, 25
50 014760622 2|7+ k£ %7595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
51 $35174001 1ly7—u+s4Ty Y-PULLEY SUPPORT (L) d
52 018501422 2|70 bsx1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
53 $27844101 Ne132%7-1a TIMING PULLEY, A
54 014770622 2|{PF X X635 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
55 535186001 1yT—u s Y-PULLEY SHAFT (L)
56 530138001 2071 7a~npy g MICRO BEARING, 8
57 048060342 2| r % JE8 RETAINING RING, E6
61 527844101 112843097 -1a TIMING PULLEY, A
62 014770622 2|7 r AR U635V £ S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
63 535189001 1ly7—u L 9R Y-PULLEY SHAFT (R)
64 530138001 2zt oaxFy L4 MICRO BEARING, 8
65 048060342 1| b X 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
66 048160242 Al r 277+ 39C18 RETAINING RING, C16
67 543720001 171 Fxvan IDLE GEAR, 40
68 014060632 2|7+ b A6X67 # 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
69 S10077100 1l¥s 139~ Y-TIMING BELT
70 $35190001 1y 4 Y-SHAFT
71 S02460001 2({r 279 an09 RETAINING RING, C19
72 $12004000 2lu=rrwva LINEAR BUSH
73 $35184001 IEE S e BALL BEARING STOPPER
74 $35191001 Woomy BALL BEARING
75 $12004000 US> 2% 1 LINEAR BUSH
76 S02460001 2|F X7 o3aMC019 RETAINING RING, C19
77 018061022 2|7+ # 0 rexio BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
78 028060242 2|z H226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
118-981-202



%) B81% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

118-981-202



G . 1% BAf% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

-20-

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy £ xq NAME OF PARTS RM|
79 531568000 1Yo Fa Loy Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
80 510078001 TN R ZAN—H TIMING BELT SPACER
81 S$10079001 1B V170 S [P BELT HOLDER
82 018680822 2{FFHEI F437X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
83 018501631 1|7+#%uL bsx16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX 16
84 535192001 1wl fqasz2 SENSOR PARTITION PLATE ASSY
84-1 $35193000 1t o%xU14 SENSOR PARTITION PLATE
84-2 128652001 1|7 %Y FRECIEW MAGNET REC16W
85 535194001 1Y #iq4 K2 Y-GUIDE SHAFT
86 012500536 2|7+ ES5XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
87 S43749001 1|1E—&4H T8 MOTOR SUPPORT, B
88 018061622 3|7+ HEIL6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
89 $35196100 271 FEy IDLE GEAR
90 014060632 4174 b A6X6T K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
91 $35195001 WP EEv g IDLE GEAR SHAFT
92 076001800 2|27 7545600122 BALL BEARING, 6001ZZ
93 048280242 2| A7 PHa Y28 RETAINING RING, C28
96 535187001 1IXa#7UTP+r3498 X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT (B)
97 014060632 2|7+ b A6X6T K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
99 062300416 1|+ ~am3xs SCREW, PAN M3X4
100 018502022 1|7+ &L F5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
101 148782001 T AN—¥ SPACER
150 543347000 T/ WAE—2F—52203—FX PULSE MOTOR CORD (X)
151 S$43348000 1/ OWAE—2F -5 FY PULSE MOTOR CORD (Y)
118-981-202



H.# v % —R8{& / Cutter mechanism /Abschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la coupe/
Mecanismo de la corta

118-981-218



———

H. 71 v 2 — &R/ Cutter mechanism / Abschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la coupe /
Mecanismo de la corta

e

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EaAoq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 535074101 1Nhave—-nFss CUTTER LEVER ASSY
1-1 535075101 Nhva—-mF CUTTER LEVER
1-2 535076101 HWAhAYva—h—prUyityT CUTTER CARTRIDGE PRESSER =
1-3 $35077000 1|=Z—FIO—-354x258 NEEDLE ROLLER, M4X25.8
1-4 $35078001 Wiixhsr SPRING HOOK
1-5 $35079000 1|Z—FKiO-53x118 NEEDLE ROLLER, M3X11.8
2 $35080001 l|\hvag—a5F<s CUTTER LEVER SHAFT
3 016061031 1|7+ b4 6x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
5 S35081001 2y s - Fr4T ¥ CUTTER ARM SUPPORT SCREW
6 535082001 2132349 b1s NUT,3M14
7 535088001 1A LINK (A)
8 535085001 1RV N LINK SHAFT (C)
9 014060632 7P+ b x6X67# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6&6X6
10 $35087001 VP e LINK (C)
1" S35086001 U B F: LINK SHAFT (B)
12 014060632 HWPF b 2exXew K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
13 $35083001 HU2o oA LINK SHAFT (A)
14 014060632 1|7+ F A6XET# 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
15 535084001 L PRS- du DR S8 CYLINDER ROD SHAFT

. 16 014060632 17+ h £ex62F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
17 $35089001 P PE- s RN CYLINDER ROD
18 S$35090001 ol sdyyTS CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT
19 014060632 2|7F b ABXET HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
23 $35091001 N A V [ KNOB SCREW, M5
24 * e w— HAMMER
25 $35473201 1NAZAFHL USG9 3 KNIFE BRACKET SET
25-1 $35094201 WARAFEHA2 3 KNIFE BRACKET ASSY
25-2 535097001 W27y 7244 KNIFE BLOCK PRESSER
25-3 018501622 1|7+ FiL r5xi6 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
25-4 S35098000 1|Favezrvyits s BLOCK STOPPER PLATE
25-5 062300416 1|F~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
26 018501222 2|7 FI F5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
27 018062522 1|7+ # I b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
34 535437101 1|# 228x43-38 KNIFE, M2.8X4.3-38 -
39 $35099001 1N hve—toH-% )14 CUTTER SENSOR PARTITION PLATE
40 062400812 2|F~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
45 535078001 1Wiixhsy SPRING HOOK
46 142642001 HWHESFInev®ex/ix SPRING, EXTENSION

. 47 $35100001 HEFE =R DR L = KNIFE ADJUST SUPPORT
48 062400812 1+ ~T4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
51 535101001 AZRFIHELYRY KNIFE ADJUST SCREW
52 $35102001 WAZREHA T+ 1 KNIFE BRACKET GUIDE
53 018400832 3|7 +FiL haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4ax8
54 535104001 Wxzmsr79z KNIFE PIPE ASSY
55 062400812 2|+~ 0axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
56 028040242 2|z ¥ H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

118-981-218

222-



J. 523> 7— Rk /Tension pulley mechanism / Spannrolle / Mécanisme de |a poulie de

tension / Mecanismo de la polea de tension

—

=]

118-981-126

K . T#hE3{% / Lower shaft mechanism/Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur/

Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-981-305



). 7> a7~ )RR/ Tension pulley mechanism/Spannrolle / Mécanisme de la poulie de
tension / Mecanismo de la polea de tensién

REF.NO. CODE QTY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 535112001 1T7=-1U2ss3 TENSION PULLEY ASSY
1t 535431001 1r7-usgTr29:3 TENSION PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE ASSY
1-2 535110001 tlFevacsr—n TENSION PULLEY
1-3 048280242 2({bx77+3aMCz8 RETAINING RING, C28
1-4 076001800 112757 %9%600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
1-5 048120142 1 bA7523%¢12 RETAINING RING, C12
2 018081636 2| 7H KL FBXI6 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
4 028080242 2|1tz H %228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
5 $35108001 1\PrE37-1 IDLER PULLEY
6 076002800 2|2 w25 % re00222 BALL BEARING, 600222
7 048320242 2l 27 7+3 9032 RETAINING RING, €32
10 535107001 1| PrES7=—0Y2 IDLER PULLEY SHAFT
11 116920001 NERAD TS CF ANy ] THRUST RING
12 014060632 7+ r xexey 4 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
13 535106001 1~y rgyros BED SUPPORT SHAFT
14 014060632 1|7+ b A6x67 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
17 S18707129 1vAiL kMO (M29) BELT, VM WHITE (m29)
18 518707137 1|VAUL kM0 (M36) BELT, VM WHITE (m36)
118-981-126
K. T#4B3{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior
REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RV
1 076003850 1|# 7Y% re00322 BALL BEARING, 6003ZZ
2 048150142 1|rx7¥239cs RETAINING RING, C15
3 $35275000 1121 329~ k665 TIMING BELT, 665 f
4 $35273001 HWeaSonnys CAM SHAFT
5 076202850 1222620222 BALL BEARING, 620227
6 535274001 ey rns— SET SCREW COLLAR
7 523651001 2|PH+ESexek s 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 535272001 1oasor7-usysz LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY ASSY
9 523651001 2{7FESexek # SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 535270001 1y2s2n4 LOWER SHAFT CAM
1 $23651001 2|7FESeX6H Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 $35269001 I EE S SR TENSION PULLEY ASSY
12-1 $35268001 17evavry—UssFs: ENSION PULLEY ARM ASSY
12-2 $35265001 17rvavr—y TENSION PULLEY
12-3 076001800 1|#= 57945600122 BALL BEARING, 60012Z
12-4 048280242 2| b A7 FFAMC8 RETAINING RING, C28
12-5 048120142 1H{rx7%23mcC12 RETAINING RING, C12
16 018502036 2|7+ # 0 ksx20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
17 025050232 2|le5¥HxFas WASHER, PLAIN M 5
118-981-305

24




. —EIBJL — /3BI{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double / Mecanismo del presilladora de

double cadeneta

106 107 108

57

e

- T
%uj/—:\ 8990 29
Sz Y J .

e e e B Sl

/ OPTION PARTS>

624 49-24?
89—2%
|

118-981-309



_ — I8/l — /3 BA{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double / Mecanismo del presilladora de
double cadeneta

89 90 29 106 107 108

[<a7‘-‘/ g 8=
/ OPTION PARTS>

624 49-2%

89—2%
|-

o — et —

118-981-309



L. —&EIRL

Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de ¢

— /YB3f& / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer /

Mecanismo del presilladora de double cadeneta

hainette double /

-28-

REF.NO. CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM
65 535043001 Terrtgz oo L-THREAD PRESSER BASE
66 $35042000 T|Lf rAHT L-THREAD PRESSSER &
67 $35044001 Tl rFIH S %n L-TENSION STUD
68 154562001 WZLFes3s/tas PRE-TENSION SPRING (B)
69 155510001 11 bF3o+vh TENSION NUT
70 144504001 [T b Prr 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
71 S35045001 HEE BAVE) STUD SCREW, M3
72 535118001 TnuogrFan oz TENSION SPRING
73 S35046000 2[=—Fri3x17s NEEDLE PIN, M3X17.8
75 535048101 IR =D AP TENSION RELEASE LEVER
76 535049001 14 b2 ALIS—S% TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAET
77 025680132 2le> ¥ 5239437 WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37
78 048030342 2| k473 RETAINING RING, E3
79 $35050001 Tv—se—oa p 22 LOOPER TENSION RELEASE
80 S35051001 1A b2 Farmeysa TENSION RELEASE PLATE
82 025350236 2[5 ¥HxF2935 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
83 062350516 2|+ ~335%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
89 $37752001 1|120-+FL— h18 THROAT PLATE 1.8())
90 $35326001 1|24 %¥M35 SCREW, M3.5
92 $35057001 Hrrzwxrr—rz THREAD RELEASE LEVER SPRING
93 076003850 2|2 v 497 600322 BALL BEARING, 600372
94 014300832 1|7+ % # 3 M3x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X8
95 $36659001 1y sy NEEDLE GUARD (U)
96 018300532 1|7+ #ub3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X5
101 S37721001 1Hogrrdvzag LOWER THREAD PRESSER BRACKET
102 148407001 H3aFr+ 13U DOWELPIN (L)
103 537724001 1|2 x%3238 SCREW , M2.38
104 $37725001 UPEES T 1S LOWER THREAD PRESSER SPRING
105 021630102 1#v r1222 NUT, 1 M2
106 $41252000 o bt 4T 15 GIMP THREAD WORK CLAMP -J
107 $35118001 1N rFamsiiz TENSION SPRING
108 159113001 114223318 SHOULDER SCREW , SM3.18
<#* 7 32 ¥—Y/OPTION PARTS >
<A%H /FORHEAVY >
46-2 $35471001 1|71 n—ss EYE LOOPER (B)
49-2 535472001 12a7Lo—18 SPREADER (LB)
<7 #H" V)18 X / FOR WIDE STITCH WIDTH >
89-2 $35392001 1|28-rFL—F18 THROAT PLATE (1.8)
89-2 535391001 1j2a—-r7L=-t2s THROAT PLATE (2.5)
<#H"+) I& ]\ / FOR NARROW STITCH WIDTH >
89-2 538888001 1|2o0-r7L-trosg THROAT PLATE (0.8)
118-981-309



M. JL—/%—Bifk/Looper mechanism/ Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del

presilladora

118-981-306

N. 2 7 L % —B8ff / Spreader mechanism/ Spreizvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'etendeur/

Mecanismo extendedor

118-981-310



M. Jb—/¥—F{R/Looper mechanism/Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes/ Mecanismo del
presilladora

-30-

[ REF.NO. CODE [qTy Ex A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $35066001 | 1|n—ssy>523 LOOPER LINK ASSY
-1 $35067001 | 1|n—ss—y= 2 LOOPER LINK
-2 $35063001 | 1|i—sshaao LOOPER CAM ROLLER
1-3 $35064001 | 1|n—sshnaoes LOOPER CAM ROLLER PIN
1-4 014060632 | 1|7+ b x6x6% # 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
2 $35065001 | 1|n—si—ys o494y LOOPER LINK SUPPORT SHAFT
6 $35062001 | 1|L—siyE9 a1 LOOPER DRIVING PLATE
7 $35061000 | 2|n—ssys ok LOOPER LINK SPRING
8 510439001 41 F+H I b 3IX6 BOLT, SOCKET M3
9 028030242 | 4|z #4223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
14 014060632 | 2|7+ b x6x67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
15 $23612001 | 1|ty tn5-%3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
J
118-981-306
N. 2 7L & —B3# / Spreader mechanism / Spreizvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'etendeur /
Mecanismo extendedor
REF.NO. CODE [Ty _rrerT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $35073001 | 1|2FLd—-2KL/ss— SPREADER DRIVING LEVER
2 $35072101 | 1|27L4-Lik-%3 SPREADER LEVER ASSY
2-1 $35071001 | 1|27L4-nuLis- SPREADER CAM LEVER -
222 $35070101 | 1|27L4-n4aD0E> SPREADER CAM ROLLER PIN
23 $35069001 | 1|27L4-huaD SPREADER CAM ROLLER
3 062400812 | 2|#~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
) |4 025040232 | 2|e5##H2F1%a WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5 $35068001 | 1|k %% 5M35 SET SCREW, M3.5
6 021350106 | 1|12+ k35 NUT, 1 M3.5
8 $35065001 | 1|lh—se—usa94rss LOOPER LINK SUPPORT SHAFT
9 $23612001 | 1|ty rns-2u3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
10 014060632 | 2|7+ b x6x6% # 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
|
i 118-981-310
L



P . #5hM/BRIMR / Lubrication / Schmierung/ Lubrification / Lubricacién

118-981-350

1
I
{
y



.

P. #2:@7/&RAR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

———

REF.NO. CODE [q71y EAq NAME OF PARTS Y|

1 535003101 Ll R B2 R WICK SUPPORT (L)
2 535002000 LN R BTRVR S o I o P 8 WICK SUPPORT (L) FELT 3
3 535001000 4lF1ar~y NYLON RIVET
4 062350616 2|7 ~A2M35X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
5 $35000001 Tb—sst s 4T LOOPER OIL SUPOORT
6 062400616 1{+~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 $34999001 U PP S ) WICK SUPOORT (D)
8 062400616 1|+ ~2amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
9 534998001 Wosdonnnr-— LOWER SHAFT CAM COVER
10 062400616 2|+ ~aMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
1 534997001 NP A N BAPS LOOPER WICK SUPPORT
12 062300416 1|F~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
13 534996001 1b—Z7z a1 FELT SUPPORT
14 113006001 117k FELT
15 $34995000 1L—ZX7Tra FELT (A)
2 7 4 062300416 1{#+~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
27 $34986000 1|EzuFa-7 OILTUBE, L= 135
28 534985000 1|fEzwFa-—7 OILTUBE (L=90)

. 29 534984000 1WEzwFa—7F OILTUBE(L= 150)
30 $34983000 1EznFa-—5 OILTUBE (L = 160)
31 $34982000 WEZNFa-7F OILTUBE, (L= 70)
32 534981000 HE=ZAFa-F OILTUBE (L=50)
33 534980000 17z r FELT
34 $34979000 172zt sz FELT ASSY
35 152948001 2|1 A NEY b7 E OIL WINDOW
36 117150001 210—-FH4HIH2 CORD SUPPORT
37 062350616 2|+~ M3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
38 $34974000 209 F2T0 b ROD FELT
39 143196001 21t 1h=HL 55 OIL capP
40 143196001 2| At H T+ OIL capP
41 $34973000 1oy k70t ROD FELT
42 $34972000 1|EznFza-7 OILTUBE
43 $34971001 1Z73ex4%4yT WICK SUPPORT >
44 060300416 11431 > K3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
45 143196001 I EE @ =, BV OIL CAP
46 $37173000 117 3 E€3x3 WICK 3X3 (L=50)

)

118-981-350



Q.

67 66 63 64 63

3% > 1% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de

Y

I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

118-981-401

e ]



Q. Rl > Bk /Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

-34-

REF.NO. CODE |q'Ty Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S37874101 AP R O UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
1-1 $34917001 19714500340 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
1-2 534918101 921 hbyLst—gz UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-3 S34966001 4o z2oma STUD SCREW, M4
1-4 $34922101 HESESIV STUD SCREW, M4
2 018401236 2|7+ Fu baxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 12
7 062350616 1|+ ~am35x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
10 159220101 1N ranxe: PIN
11 145446001 2|4 rFa LS TENSION DISC
13 $34923001 1924 rF3955 %0 UPPER THREAD TENSION STUD
18 159805001 1A rF39 995541 TENSION DISC PRESSER
19 144103009 1A rF3 o444 TENSION DISC PRESSER
20 159221001 1rrF3monz TENSION SPRING
21 520682102 1A RFI3953 Y b (2 FY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)
22 S20681000 TFIhonxasTyshz WASHER
26 $34924001 1971 h rYLI—ToF g UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE
27 062350616 1|#~2am3sxe SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
29 062400812 2|+ ~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
30 S35466001 UEVERES s THREAD RETAINER
31 021060306 132+ re NUT, 3 M6
32 150644009 A rPoF11i1Ts THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)
33 012400636 1|7+E5axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
36 S43723001 o821 b7+ 1131070 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PIPE (A)
37 062400612 2|+~ amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
38 $34928001 1|11 r7>+18 THREAD GUIDE (B)
39 062400612 1|+ ~2aMmaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
40 S20698121 1A rFIH ok TENSION STUD
41 144504001 211 b 7PeHr 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
42 154562001 1|ZLFoasiizsp PRE-TENSION SPRING (8)
43 155510001 T rF395+y TENSION NUT
44 152889001 11292 b hor THREAD RETAINER
45 062670616 2|#~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
52 $34934001 1or g rPorrs23 GIMP THREAD GUIDE (S) ASSY
53 062400812 1|+ ~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8 1
54 543732001 oot bPorsti0> GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE
55 S20696001 A r7o 1t 7991 THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
56 062400812 2|+ ~aoaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
57-2 S37697001 oot h7os1) GIMP THREAD GUIDE (J)
58 062400812 1|#~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
59 $35912001 RS 2 S P THREADING DIAGRAM PLATE
60 144504001 FARE S THREAD GUIDE DISC
61 154562001 1([FLF-i3siap PRE-TENSION SPRING (B)
62 155510001 1T rF393+v b TENSION NUT
63 S37745001 1ovq hans1a GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE
64 $37749001 Wortranxrans GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE SPRING
65 147236001 IRESNIEY e KNIFE SET ARM ROLLER
66 025040232 1eSH¥Hzsang WASHER, PLAIN M 4
67 062401212 1|#+~2ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
68 $37750001 L SR S T Sy GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE (J)
69 062400812 2|#~0axs SCREW, PAN M4Xx8
70 520696001 R e THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
118-981-401




. %4 B{& / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de
coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

V<2—§

0 |

= |
N '

1-1 r

g—25
<-02> 5% %—_4

118-981-403

35-



e e e

R. RYIJB% /Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros
REENO. | CODE  [qrv] T NAME OF PARTS RM

[<-02,-52 L1>

2 $37673101 111 Konur MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(R)

3 537669101 1[4 KoL MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(L)

4 537665000 HESN IIETE THREAD HANDLER L1

5 537661001 R T P AR MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L1)

<-02,-52 12, L5>—

2 $37674101 14 K9nLzr MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(R)

3 $37670101 11 FonwL MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L)

4 $37666000 14 rHrt%12 THREAD HANDLER L2

5 $37662001 A Eang kg na MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)

<-02,-52 L3,16>—

2 $37675101 1[4 Ko R MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(R)

3 S37671101 S TIEN MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L)

4 537667000 1] b#rix3 THREAD HANDLER L3 ,

5 $37663001 1A E9n2 K9 na3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)

<-02,-52 L4,L7>—

2 $37676101 B NPT MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(R)

3 $37672101 111 F9nLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L)

4 $37668000 IR P THREAD HANDLER L4

5 $37664001 HAFIN2 kS L MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)

1-1 $34914001 UEEE VU S THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE

13 018400832 | 2|7+ % raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4x8

1-3 $34913001 R U P e THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW

6 $37660101 HESE S SHOULDER SCREW , M4

7 021400202 1224w 1g NUT, 2 M4

8 $37654000 1r3¥52 WASHER , WAVE

9 $37655101 Ay 4T3 KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER

10 141542001 214353318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18

11 $37656001 N r2UY LIy 2 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER (J) ASSY

12 $34881001 U EPEI SHOULDER SCREW, M4

13 021400202 122239 pa NUT, 2 M4

14 $37820001 oy FeFL—pyz LINK FURCRUM PLATE ASSY

15 062400616 | 2|+~ = maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

16 $37652001 1EF 2z SPRING (L)

17 $37653001 1| EFixR SPRING (R)

18 062300416 | 2|#~am3xae SCREW, PAN M3X4

19 $34906000 I rxUmFxan THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH

20 062260612 | 2|+~226x6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6

21 $37659001 11 r£ULss—55p THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM (B)

22 S21716001 1#2ny K2 vaxio SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X 10

23 $37858000 == FrEoaxg NEEDLE PIN 4X8

25 004401003 2| +435 2 Taxi0 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

28 153787001 2|2 %238 SCREW, M2.38

<-02>

24 $37700001 1|#4 7L - ry PRESSER PLATE (U)

-3A.

118-981-403




de la coupe-fil supérieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

118-981-409

S. E%4%)' B3R / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberer Fadenabschneider / Mécanisme

T. $HIEFRHER / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

118-981-501

[
d



. LE-REJVU B3R/ Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberer Fadenabschneider / Mécanisme
de la coupe-fil supérieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $35058001 R VRV S ) THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT

2 535059001 1 F%Y L= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

4 048050342 1|k £ 7E5 RETAINING RING, ES .

5 $35060001 ey rhs— SET SCREW COLLAR

6 014400432 WrP+o#3axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4

7 535361001 1T r®yLK—nLv THREAD TRIMMER LEVER HAMMER

8 $35362001 1A r*UFIbyry THREAD TRIMMER ADJUST SCREW

9 021350106 1122+ r3s NUT, 1 M3.5

10 $35235001 195749 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN

11 021300302 11393+9 k3 NUT, 3 M3

12 $35364001 2| b %% Taxe SET SCREW, M4X26

13 021400202 22234 ka2 NUT, 2 M4

15 018401032 2|7+ £ Faxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

16 014060632 2|7 H b A6X6Y7 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

118-981-409
T. SHIEMRHIZRAMR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
REF.NO. CODE |q7Ty EL v NAME OF PARTS RVY

1 S43707001 1|NPH YT 418 NP SUPPORT BRACKET (B)

2 062401016 2|+ ~34ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 "
3 S43351001 1|lovon+r497 38 SYNCRONIZER ASSY (B)

3-1 $38073000 1|orv0+1445—2 SYNCRONIZER CASE

3-2 228475000 14 9vgi8e £19x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

3-3 $43352001 1|2vo0% 9338 SYNCRO-PCB ASSY

3-3-3-2 J00686001 1|4 — JLICDNG84S HOLE iconesas

4 062400612 2|+ ~Maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

5 S38080001 HAVYPE RS B NEEDLE DOWN MAGNET ASSY

6 S43747001 2lnus ey vag s NEEDLE DOWN MAGNET ASSY (S)

7 062681412 3|+~ 2437-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

8 025680132 3lES¥H 239437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

118-981-501



9> pO—JLE v 7 AB&R/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

urt.
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

118-981-502

-39-



ur. 3> +A—JbR w7 ZBER/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
[ REF.NO. CODE |aTy YT NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $43299009 19814V 2 24 3 981 BOX ASSY
1-1 543300009 I EE B o SV I 8 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981
1-2 543171009 I E T NN PCB SETTING PLATE
1-3 $43301009 1leg1/tx 7442 PANEL CAP ASSY, 981 5
1-4 149287000 P =B & D 4 CORD HOLDER, 7N
1-5 0AS5300805 1| +F~% 2 23X808 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-6 0A4300605 4| + +~4 %9 3 3IXNEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-7 543356001 1 RE/N T4 R CIRCUIT BOARD BASE PLATE
1-8 0A5400806 1]+ F~42 3a4x808 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-9 018061022 2|7+ HE I kBeX10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
1-10 028060246 21Xz Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-11 025060232 2|lESH¥HE2F1Y6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-12 $38094100 1oC77PF—5%9% DC FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-13 0A5403006 2|+ +~XH %7 2 aX30DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-14 $43355000 1loc7 7PE—4807 3 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-15 0A5403006 4| ++~NH 47 2 4X30DB SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X30
1-16 0A5400806 1| + +~4 % 2 ax808 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-17 0A5401006 3|F~aN 2 ETAX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-20 516568000 11237 %3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
1-21 543350000 1"E—223-F MOTOR CORD
1-22 $42260000 7Y bswa—Fa3a2 2 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-23 538107100 Ier¥37F242>a-F CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-24 $38108000 1ME—2F4>0-FK MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-25 538109100 W= brFofa-—-F GATE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-26 538110000 1|PERO—F PER HARNESS
1-27 543304000 1]pcssa— K DC55 CORD
1-28 543305000 sz a—-F PANEL CORD
1-29 S43306000 1|rRPMDI— K RPMD CORD
1-30 543307000 1|TYPEO—F TYPE CORD
1-31 511949000 Bl B ' B S RUBBER BUSH
1-32 150592009 1|dat16 RUBBER CAP, 16
1-33 543274000 1|7 2 2718-2938 BUSH, TB-2938
1-34 543308000 1|7 > 2718-2533 BUSH, TB-2533
1-35 543275000 102 — Ko 5> FWs2Ns CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-36 543318000 5|7 7 > 7 Lws8s2.5wW CLAMP LWS852.5W
1-38 S00554000 | 22|#4#K— F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-39 $31760000 2|cks% 3> F26L CORD CLAMP, 26L
1-40 008400604 12{+ 5 2 24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-41 543309000 HE LGP 4 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-42 537059001 1lPEx—7 LABEL, PE
1-43 537060001 1"NWF#-—z2<—% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-44 228475000 204 oi1i F19X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-50 543173001 1|Foyreiinags POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-50-7 538200000 2 |MOSFET25K1938 MOS FET, 25K 1938
1-50-8 232384001 1|s7 7/ DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER
1-50-9 538201000 21741 2 £v14D471 VARISTOR
1-50-17 S08030000 2|6k 21— xsAFB FUSE, SAFB
1-50-18 153242000 2|ea—XAsA FUSE, 6A
1-51 $43313001 (R FAESPE RS, B PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-52 543316001 1]eMO%F/c 4 = PMD CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-53 S43210001 e xax/iro3 CONTROL PCB ASSY
1-53-1 U38337000 | 10|FET251350 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SJ350
1-53-2 Uu38338000 10|FET25K2202 TRANSISTOR, FET;25K2202
1-53-3 538155000 4|MOSFET25K1306 MOS FET, 25K 1306
1-53-4 538164000 6| MOSFET25K1937 MOSFET25K 1937
1-53-5 U32744000 2|piPswDss708 DIP SWITCH: DSS5708
1-61 543310000 1|PROMIBIE A ¥ 34 3 PROM 981 CONTROL ASSY
1-61-1 U85274000 1|LSIMSM27C101K15 LSI:MSM27C101K15
1-62 $43311000 1|PROMIBIE— % 7 X PROM 981 MOTOR ASSY
1-62-1 $38143000 1|cmosLsi27¢512 CMOS LSI, 27€512

118-981-502

40-



U2. A hO—JLA&y 2 XBE/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

B R I T —

| 5 8-1-13—®
§-g-1-10 5-8-1-12—F
5-8-1-11

118-981-502

41-

A R AR AR T T i e R e S e SR e ey s ——— =



Uuz2. a>pAa—-nEK

v 7 28k / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO.

CODE

QTY

Erxq

NAME OF PARTS

RM

5-2

5-2-1
5-2-1-1
5-2-1-2
5-2-1-10
5-2-1-11
5-2-1-12
5-2-1-13
5-2-2

<t rhaq

5-3

5-3-1
5-3-1-1
5-3-1-2
5-3-1-10
5-3-1-11
5-3-1-12
5-3-1-13
5-3-2

5-3

5-341
5-3-1-1
5-3-1-2
5-3-1-10
5-3-1-11
5-3-1-12
5-3-1-13
5-3-2

<981F v T Z2vryy 3B
<& > 7 100V/SINGLE-P

<8N A w7 A icy

55
5-5-1
5-5-1-1
5-5-1-2
5-5-1-10
5-5-2

S

544290009
$43291009
543299009
538112001
538123000
544758000

544292009
543292009
543299009
538114000
538124000
018061022
028060246
025060232
544758000

544294009
543293009
543299009
538117000
538127000
018061022
028060246
025060232
544758000

544295009
543294009
543299009
538117000
$38127000
018061022
028060246
025060232
544758000

544291009
$43295009
543299009
538112002
538123000
544758000

<981FK v 72U 4 3IA13Y/FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASS
<Y Y 7200V,220V/THREE-PHASE 200V,220V>

1

3 77 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(B1)>
HASE

HE—522=v rasHKag

1
1
1
1
4
4
4
1

= 77 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BO
S5V/THREE-PHASE 415V >

i = T ~ T - S A Y

<9BI1FK ¥ 7 vy 2 IC23 9/FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASS
<% >/ 7 380V/THREE-PHASE 380V >

1
1
1
1
4
q
4
1

<BIEy T2V Ia23Y

<Z 1) 220V/SING LE-PHASE

—, ek ki s

Y,981(A1)>

=32y bR A
1 A SV R B N
13 B o I B O B

T LSWT A

ACINO 27449 2

R DA

MOTOR UNIT (A1)
POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(A1)
BOX ASSY, 981

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A

AC IN CONNECTOR ASSY

TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR

100v>

981K Y 7 24 gy
BIFEY7RA7 3

T eSWT 3B
ANAL RS ABY R
FFHHE L k6X10

N2 Hx26
ESH¥HxFaye
TrAaq3untr—4

X ASSY, 981(C1)>

MOTOR UNIT (B1)

POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(81)
BOX ASSY, 981

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B
CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
BOLT, SOCKET M6X10

WASHER, SPRING 2-6

WASHER, PLAIN M 6

TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR

T—221z=Y pgBhc
128 b e > SV B B N o |
B1EY 72032
FLFLswWY IC
NCALMFTLACH 2
FHEN R 6X10
NExFH %26
EZY¥HxFarne
tonf3vnEr—un

Y,981(C2)>

MOTOR UNIT (C1)

POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981 (C1)
BOX ASSY, 981

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
BOLT, SOCKET M6X10

WASHER, SPRING 2-6

WASHER, PLAIN M 6

TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR

T—2a3=vpaLRc2
BIEVY I RUS T IC2
LR R B B

T SWY iC
ANLHLTLACTE
THaHE I kex10
IS A 226
ES>H¥HxFaLe
Finf3uagt—4%

MOTOR UNIT (C2)
POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(C2)
BOX ASSY, 981

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
BOLT, SOCKET M6X10

WASHER, SPRING 2-6

WASHER, PLAIN M 6

TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR

/FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASS

Y,981(A2) >

220V >
E-RIA=Y baLKHA2
IBIRY T 2 Uy a2
WIFE IS TRy 32
FLHFLswWy 3A
ACIND 27 &4 3
Eonfzunx—-4

MOTOR UNIT (A2)

POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(A2)
BOX ASSY, 981

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY

TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR

118-981-502



U2. 3> k0—JEy 2 &R/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la cajade controles

_® i
é §.a-1-10 3-3-1-12—F §-9-1-10 9°9
5-3-1-11 5-8

118-981-502



u2z. ampO-Jiv

K v 7 ZBR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY (=5 NAME OF PARTS RM
<981K 7 X7 2823 9/FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(B2)> ~
<&~/ 7110V/SINGLE-PHASE 110V>
5-8 544293009 E=-2a2z=vtarKme: MOTOR UNIT (B2)
5-8-1 $43298009 1981EY 7 2u™ 4 382 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981 (B2)
5-8-1-1 543299009 IREEAE SR B O B BOX ASSY, 981
5-8-1-2 $38117002 1|Freswa ic POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
5-8-1-10 538124000 LN S DI NSRS 8- T CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
5-8-1-11 018061022 4|7+ £ bex10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
5-8-1-12 028060246 4 xHFH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5-8-1-13 025060232 dlesHHzxFa1m96 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-8-2 S44758000 Eenr3unEr—23 TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
<981K v 7 ZY % IC33 Y/FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(C3)>
<R 1/ 77 240V/ SINGLE-PHASE 240V >
5-9 544296009 HE—-%2z=vyrarkycs MOTCR UNIT (C3)
5-9-1 543286009 ERE D SV B e POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(C3)
5-9-1-1 543299009 1jos1ky 42 24 3 BOX ASSY, 981
5-9-1-2 538117002 1|Freroswy ic POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
5-9-1-10 S$38127000 Hnvho b3S 209 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
5-9-1-11 018061022 4|7+ F I bex10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
5-9-1-12 028060246 42 H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5-9-1-13 025060232 Al H2rF196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-9-2 S44758000 1fFeon13vsE—-2 TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
r©
118-981-502



V . Z2[EBA{# / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo
de la presién de aire

N
% { <EMA / FOR DOMESTIC> ]

AT

118-981-514



. RIERIR / Air

pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /

Mécanisme de la pression d’air/ Mecanismo de la presién de aire

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $35349101 120 g10x15% 2 CYLINDER 10X15 ASSY
1-1 $12150000 2|F = 2T ILEM-5HL4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4) a
1-2 $34925101 T[fraznzsysaysr THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER SUPPORT
1-3 535351001 tlevoagy g CYLINDER ROD
3 $35305001 Meusyayrree CYLINDER ROD PIN
4 048030342 2{F £ 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
5 510243000 1102452 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
6 062400812 1|#+~3axs SCREW, PAN M4Xx8
7 $35350000 2|2 U H16x10 CYLINDER 16X10
8 $44530000 ToUwsiex159 24 CYLINDER 16X 15 ASSY (A)
8-1 $12150000 2{£F =TI KEM-SHL4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
9 S43772000 112U 416x307 38 CYLINDER 16X30 (B) ASSY
9-1 S12150000 1|# — 2T MSHL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)
9-2 S43357000 1|20ty —F LOWER OFF SENSOR CORD
9-3 S11433000 1|#—2=Y Fams HOSE NIPPLE (4MS5)
10 543731001 13U siox152 3 CYLINDER 10X 15 ASSY
10-1 S12150000 2| — R TILEM-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)
10-3 535351001 1oy snyE CYLINDER ROD
10-4 $34916001 1o d4vT CYLINDER SUPPORT
12 $35305001 1lousgny e CYLINDER ROD PIN
13 048030342 2|+ x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
14 $35360000 12U g63x1009 2 CYLINDER 63X100 ASSY
14-1 $35426000 2|T 100 ELBOW 10-4
15 $35417000 1T 7—%-210x6.5-11(L= 1100) | AIR TUBE 10X6.5-11 (L=1100)
16 $35909000 1| T7—#%~210%65-18(L =1 100) [AIR TUBE 10X6.5-18 (L = 1 100)
17 $35367000 [T7—%—24ax259 (L=1130) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5X-9 (L=1130)
18 $35368000 (X7 —%—2ax25-10(L=1090) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-10 (L = 1090)
19 535369000 1I7—+-24x257 (L= 1150) |AIRTURE 4X2.5-7 (L=1150)
20 535370000 1| TP~%—24ax258 (L= 1100) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5-8 (L=1100)
21 $35371000 T ZP—%—24x25148(L= 1370) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5-14 (L=1370)
22 $35372000 1T P =4~ 24x2517(L = 1595) [AIR TUBE 4X2.5-17 (L= 1595)
24 $35374000 HIP—k—24x251 (L=100) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5-1 (L=100)
25 S$35375000 1|1T7—%—24x25-12(L=360) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5-12 (L= 360)
26 $35376000 1|T7 -4 —24x25-13(L=320) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-13 (L=320)
27 S35377100 T|T7 -+~ 24x253 (L=1405) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-3 (L= 1405)
28 $35378100 T[T 7—%—2ax254 (L=1355) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-4 (L=1355)
29 $35398100 1|T7—#—2ax255 (L=1440) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-5 (L = 1440)
30 $35399100 17—t —2ax256 (L= 1490) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-6 (L=1490)
31 S44531000 1o a16x154 38 CYLINDER ASSY 16X 15 ASSY (B)
31-1 $44532000 2k ==y 7y 3 TUBE NIPPLE ASSY
31-1-1 S44532000 Tzz— 05— UNIVERSAL T-JOINT
31-§-2 $11433000 2|k =2 =y Fams TUBE NIPPLE 4M5
32 512104000 1az=#2914 UNION-Y 4
34 158581000 2(a— K& H424 CORD HOLDER (24N)
35 032422003 2{+= T2 20.1%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
36 S11817000 11952 7nk-18N CLAMP NK-18N
37 062400816 1|+ ~24xa SCREW, PAN M4X8
38 504557000 T1252 % £ PLTIM BAND PLTIM
39 340400001 Al 1§ BEAD BAND
40 152969001 Ta-F44TH2 CORD SUPPORT
41 062350616 T+ ~NamM35x%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
44 $35460000 2laray SPEED CONTROLLER
45 513955000 2lz7vo3 AIR BOLSTER
55 $37863000 1T P —%—24x25-3) AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)
56 $37864000 7 —%—zax2.5-4 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)
57 512104000 2]z=A27 11 UNION-Y 4
58 S40677000 1z7—#—-24ax25.22 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-22
59 540676000 118 = 7L EM5ALNG VALVE ELBOW MS5ALN4
60 S11816000 2|2 5 > FNK-2N CLAMP, NK-2N

118-981-514

-46-



V . Z2[ER{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo

de la presion de aire

25 C ,l L}
i _“3_1_-%31;1\7%\
e

31-1-1 3-1-2 '31-1'?|

) Lo |
&
_},3‘_";3_1_____/

|
|
|
|
|
|
\

\

< @EME / FOR DOMESTIC >

118-981-514



. ZIER3fR / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /
Mécanisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo de |3 presiéon de aire

REF.NO. CODE QY B NAME OF PARTS RM
<-02>
50 S37737001 12U - 410x151% 2 CYLINDER
50-1 512150000 2|k —Z T ILHEM-5HL4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)
50-2 $35351-001 PP = Y CYLINDER ROD
50-3 S$37866-000 1l7reaEs CLEVIS PIN
51 $35305001 el day ke CYLINDER ROD PIN
52 048030342 2{k X7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
53 $37738000 1XT7—%—24ax25-20 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-20 (L = 1350)
54 S$37739000 1T 77—k - 24x25-21 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 1400)
<[EMHA /FORDOMESTIC>
46 S43344000 1 Fa—-ks 3 VALVE CORD ASSY
a7 S43769000 1| T7—Fk—210X6.5-15 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-15
48 543770000 1|T7—#—Z10%6.5-16 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-16

-48-

118-981-51¢

1




V . ZERA{# / Air pressure mechanism/ Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air/ Mecanismo
de la presién de aire

|
®

-1
8
N

4_

343 4273

1

]42423
o
@, |

42-3-4-

b

118-981-514



V. ZERSR / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de |a pression dair / Mecanismo
de la presion de aire

-50-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY g NAME OF PARTS RI\Y
42-1 535389001 1T P—a2=ypry 3 AIR UNIT ASSY
42-1-1 535386000 1|fFRA=Y r 4 = (FR) UNIT ASSY
42-1-1-1 540628000 WFE =71 BALL VALVE, 1/4
42-1-1-2 540629000 1=y 7n BARREL NIPPLE
42-1-1-3 540630000 1=v7n NIPPLE
42-1-2 $35382000 HEESFATE] DIVERTER
42-1-3 535395000 1lL¥2L — 4RSS REGULATOR (R55)
42-1-4 535423000 1|3x7%103m CONNECTOR 10-3/8
42-1-5 $35424000 1T %K10-1/4 ELBOW 10-1/4
42-1-6 $35425001 N7 —az=yrrUysraa AIRUNITSET PLATE
42-2 031553202 217 ILE 2 55X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
42-3 S44213001 ) VAT P S Bt/ 2 6 - VALVE UNIT ASSY, 5
42-3-1 544214000 1MoL sqEiinisy 2 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 5
42-3-1-1 S43683001 2|F - iing SOLENOID VALVE
42-3-1-2 S$44223000 3|FvnT SOLENQID VALVE
42-3-1-3 544224000 1| A 1T ILFE10R01ML ELBOW 10R-01ML
42-3-1-4 $23880000 2l 7—%75— AIR MUFFLER
42-3-1-5 544225000 3| 7= %RrR18 PLUGR18
42-3-1-6 $44226000 1175 7RpP-4 PLUG Rp-4
42-3-2 062403512 2|+~ 34x35 SCREW, PAN M4X35
42-3-3 028040246 {132 ¥FHx2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
42-3-4 S44215000 1| Ferinvy s AIR VALVE ASSY
42-3-4-1 544216000 1|7 > ¥~ RCS2408 AIR VALVE Rrcs2408
42-3-4-2 544228000 3|V *73109-10 JOINT, 3109-10
42-3-4-3 544229000 1NN ZTFPv 75512 AIR MAFLER, SL-2
42-3-4-4 S44217000 112QY ks 7eT02 VALVE 102
42-3-4-5 544218000 1Y £ 5 vax1/a-Mm5 JOINT, 1/ax1/4-Mm5
42-3-4-6 544230000 1Y ¥573199-4 JOINT, 3199-4
42-3-5 062403512 2|+~ 348x35 SCREW, PAN M4X35
42-3-6 028040246 218244224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
42-3-7 026040136 2les¥Hxafi4a WASHER, PLAINS 4
42-3-8 026040136 2lesv 4234454 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
42-3-9 544219001 MW Fryysraa VALVE SET PLATE
42-4 031553202 2|7 IET X T55X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32 i
42-5 S43769000 1|z P —%x—210%65-15 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-15 3
42-6 S43770000 1|z 7—*—210x65-16 AIR TUBE 10%6.5-16
42-7 S43344000 1/ 7a-Frez VALVE CORD ASSY
118-981-514



W TSR/ Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de
I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de

carriente

17

118-981-515



ek

W. BILGEER/ Power supply equi
I"'equipment en alimentation é

cOorri

nto

ment mechanism / Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de
ectrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de

KX

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$43320001 1|xt>4738 X-SENSOR ASSY (B)
1-1 $43321000 1|xORGa—F % 3 XORG CORD ASSY
1-1-1 543322000 1|xORGO — K XORG CORD
1-2 535185101 TxeeHvruyraa X-SENSOR SET PLATE "
1-3 S10856001 1/+4%522xs SCREW, FLAT M2X8
2 543323001 1lyee47 38 Y-SENSOR ASSY (B)
2-1 543324000 1|YORGO - F YORG CORD
2-2 S10856001 1|+43%2x8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8
2-3 $35164001 Tyt v rUyr a4 Y-SENSOR SET PLATE
3 062400812 2|+ ~=axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 025040234 2lesyHrFaya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5 $43325001 1R 4438 R-SENSOR ASSY
5-1 $43326000 1|RORGO—FK# = RORG CORD ASSY
5-1-1 535154000 1[re ¥ R-SENSOR
5-2 535298001 1RE-H# UV 14 R-SENSOR SET PLATE
5-3 S10856001 1/+4352v2x8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8
5-4 $04557000 1//€2 % 1PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
6 $43328000 1| Po¥oswa—Fa 2 SAFETY SWITCH CORD ASSY
6-1 $43329000 1{PrErswa—F SAFETY SWITCH CORD
6-1-1 $10546000 121y Fozmvo—5 SWITCH (D2MV) ROLLER
7 025030232 2|le3FH2FY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
8 062301606 2|+ ~33X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
9 021300206 2252+ k3 NUT, 2 M3
10 028030243 2 2¥H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
14 543330001 1hyse—tov—u38 CUTTER SENSOR ASSY (B)
14-1 $43331000 1hys—toya—fraez CUTTER SENSOR CORD ASSY
14-1-1 543332000 1Hhveg—twr4a-§ CUTTER SENSOR CORD
14-2 535162001 1|y sg—trt—prUvsrqa CUTTER SENSOR SET PLATE
14-3 062300806 2|+ ~2a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
14-4 028030243 2|82y A x2a WASHER, SPRING 2-3
14-5 S04557000 1522 1 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
15 062400812 2| ~24axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
16-1 $43333000 1|emsws 2 EMSW ASSY
17-1 $35165009 Hrx1yFH1- SWITCH COVER
18 062400812 2|+ ~2aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8 >
21-1 511816000 3|45 FNK2N CLAMP, NK-2N
22 062400812 3|+ ~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
23 510243000 210245 FNk3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
25 510243000 2[r10>7 5> FNK3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
27 $11816000 217 5 > 7NK-2N CLAMP, NK-2N
28 510243000 111029352 7NK3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
29 552907000 2|a—Fhng 10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
30 062400812 6|+ ~axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
31 062400812 3|+ ~oaxg SCREW, PAN M4X8
32 025040232 2[lesyHixFaya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
33 062400812 2|+~ 4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
34 025040232 2|ESHH3F2m4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
42 062401212 1l+~aax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
43 % 1lv3n—2z HARNESS
44 504557000 2|t % 1TV BAND, PLTIM
50 052400606 1|F~xa/8 3 54ax6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
51 544287000 47 -2+ 1050 EARTH WIRE (1050)
52 $43358000 ey Fasrra—§ SENSOR CONNECTING CORD
53 545043009 1¥unzzryrumsez SELECT SWITCH SET
53-1 544551009 1M¥YHTZ19Fv3 SELECT SWITCH ASSY
53-1-1 $38051000 1|opxsto sz OP PCB ASSY
53-1-2 544944000 VRN P ar A RESET SWITCH ASSY
53-1-3 $44943000 12¥UHTRAvFa-F SELECT SWITCH CORD
53-2 164348001 1|PEZ % O 200X300 PE BAG
53-3 060400816 1]s8 4> raxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
118-981-515



X _ BE4RB3{R / Foot switch pedal mechanism/ FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale/

Mecanismo del pedal

118-981-651




X . #5tRBEfR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal

-54-

REF.NO. CODE [qQ'Ty ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<-02> .
1 S43346001 1|7EbR1YFo 38 HAND START SWITCH ASSY(B)
1-1 539913001 WAL YF Ry whqa SWITCH SET PLATE <
1-2 5$39914001 WAL Y FLat—itz SPRING, SWITCH LEVER
1-3-1 543345000 W ErZATYF8 HAND SWITCH (B)
1-4 $39910001 WAL FHI= SWITCH COVER
1-5 539911001 ALY FLIt—L SWITCH LEVER, L
1-6 $39912001 1|Z1YFLIit—R SWITCH LEVER, R
1-7 534922101 1% ma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-8 $34966001 2|14 35Mma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-9 021400202 322+ kA NUT, 2 M4
1-10 146124001 2|y x 322238 SCREW, SM2.38
1-11 060300616 20731 K3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
1-12 S04557000 11452 % 1 pLTIM BAND, PLTIM
1-13 060400816 2|/34 > Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
<-52>
2 542838001 12122 b 2sw 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 2
2-1 S38166000 AL RN S e FOOT PEDALSTAND
2-2 S$42867001 12218k 314 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
2-3 004400803 41 +4%5 % axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
2-4 S$38170001 2|17Y b LIR FOOT PEDAL SPRING
2-5 538029000 222 7Y FSWA—2 A4 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-5-1 S38030000 20227 bSWiA— 3 X 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
2-5-2 S$36260000 2121 Y FuxEL K SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX
2-6 062301205 414 ~33x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
2-7 228475000 10{4ry v 4182 K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
2-8 538174000 27y pau FOOT PEDAL
2-9 538175001 PGS P e PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
2-10 538176001 2R Y FAH TR SPRING, SWITCH PRESSER
2-11 = 002300403 4|+ ~3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 —
2-12 028030246 QI 2HFH 223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2-13 025030236 dlESHFHEF1Y3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-14 $38177001 i A RNG - ST FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
2-15 048050346 4|k 2 TES RETAINING RING, E5 3
2-16 052400606 2|7~k Saxe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
2-17 117936001 12|96t94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
2-18 538180000 1133921721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
2-19 538060000 1azx72%49718x19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
2-20 538059000 2|70 hNGTIF RUBBER CAP, NG79F

118-981-651



_ Z7%I48B% / Cloth control system mechanism / Stoffuhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la
systéme de contrdle du tissu / Mecanismo de lasistema de control de tela

1-15-8

¥
12-@
W s e ~

1-15-2 1-22_‘?

|
I gr‘ 1-91 i
"eli—=p IQE F—1-23
N e S

= N
1 (@31-25%,1 g @ lrg— '7
o 1'*"#\&9 L 1-21 \ €5

®4'1
1604 1

1-60-3

118-981-516

-8R.




BT g

Y . T #l{#RI{R / Cloth control system mechanism / Stoffiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I3
systéme de contrdle du tissu / Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Elegto NAME OF PARTS RM
<L1,L2, L5>
1 544279001 19811 Fo4-unsz FLY INDEXER ASSY, 981 :
1-41 S43809001 HWR/A2012r0102 CLOTH FEED PLATE R-L1L2
<L3,L4, L6, L7>
1 544281001 19811 o Fo4-umaz FLY INDEXER ASSY, 981
1-41 542139101 HEPE & RE-T- CLOTH FEED PLATER
1-1 542111101 ES N =d) FEED BASE (L)
1-2 018501636 1|7+%uL ksx1s BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
1-3 021500216 122249 b5 NUT, 2 M5
1-4 $42112100 A2 UrEnInvey FEED MOVABLE BLOCK
1-5 $42113000 ToUsdioxsTi s 3 CYLINDER ELBOW 10X5 ASSY
1-5-1 $42114000 12U 410x5 CYLINDER 10X5
1-5-2 S$11426000 1ZTfa=42aus ELBOW UNION, 4M5
1-6 S42115101 1HoUs s ryvhara CYLINDER SET PLATE
1-7 018401236 2|7H+FI haxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-8 542116000 HWIZFHE—xTy s LINEAR BALL BEARING
1-9 048120142 1rx7553mcr2 RETAINING RING, C12
1-10 542117101 WFryosErditrra CHUCK PIN GUIDE PLATE
1-11 018401236 2|FFFEN bax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-12 542118001 1[#vvoEe PIN
1-13 026040136 1lES¥HxaHag WASHER, PLAINS 4
1-14 542119001 I Ep7TiE SPRING
1-15 S42120100 112U 410x607 3 CYLINDER 10X60 ASSY
1-15-1 $42121000 1129 410x860 CYLINDER 10X60
1-15-2 542122000 P E £ 3 CYLINDER SENSOR
1-15-3 $12150000 21k — 2 T ILHM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
1-16 542123001 1>yreny e CYLINDER ROD
1-17 542124001 1Hevegoyre CYLINDER ROD PIN
1-18 048030342 2| FXTE3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-19 $42125100 a2 ysqss9ny s STOP BLOCK
1-20 018401636 1|7+#EN kaxis BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16
1-21 542126101 HWAIYFr Y15 SWITCH SET PLATE .
1-22 018401236 1|7+ HE L raxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4aX12 :
1-23 S42127000 1MUIYrZRryF4 3L LIMIT SWITCH ASSY (L)
1-23-1 536261000 121 YFvxg-S Lt~ SWITCH (VX) ROLLER LEVER
1-24 062301414 2|F~am3xi14 SCREW, PAN M3X14
1-25 524325001 21tV rH5— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-26 014400532 2|7+ 9 HE Iaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-27 542128101 27 VHL KT FEED GUIDE SHAFT
1-28 018401236 4 P+ HKi baxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-29 S42129101 AT UESH1 Ly 2 FEED BAR GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-30 018400836 2|7+ H I b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-31 542132001 1+ 2UE4TR FEED BASE (R)
1-32 542133000 12U H0x59 2 CYLINDER 10X5 ASSY
1-32-1 542114000 102 Hi0xs CYLINDER 10X5
1-32-2 $11433000 & —2=Y Fiams HOSE NIPPLE, 4M5
1-33 S05356000 T|FEarxrvza BUTTON PRESSER, A
1-34 S$42134101 A2 VK HA FrRa 3 FEED BAR GUIDE (R) ASSY
1-35 $42136000 TWIivyrasyss 3R LIMIT SWITCH ASSY
1-35-1 536261000 1214y FuXO=5Lst— SWITCH (VX) ROLLER LEVER
1-36 062301414 2|F~aIM3X14 SCREW, PAN M3X14
1-37 060400516 21251 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-38 S421 37001 HEFE L UF CLOTH FEED BAR
1-39 542138101 HEFE L EE 1 CLOTH FEED PLATE
1-40 003300812 214352 3x8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8
1-42 003300812 3|45 2<3x8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8
1-43 542140100 IEFE DAY FlL T VERTICAL CLOTH SET GUIDE
1-44 060400516 21751 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4Xx5

-GR

118-981-516



Y . 7a%lBIR / Cloth control system mechanism / Stoffiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la
systéme de contréle du tissu / Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela

1-15-3 1-24

] r ______ ‘\

W 1-15-2 ¥ | -
|
I

1-52 1-51

T T
1-60 -1-3

118-981-516



g Y . T #lfEIB3fR / Cloth control system mechanism / Stoffuhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |a

et
2

systéme de contrdle du tissu / Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela

REF.NO. CODE |[q7y Erxq NAME OF PARTS RMVY
1-45 542141100 1|12/ Y +HCF3IaL HORIZONTAL CLOTH SET GUIDE (L)
1--46 $42143100 1ra15% SPRING
1-47 060300416 21754 > K3x4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 -
1-48 060400416 21744 > FMaxa SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-49 025040234 2|leS¥HxrFIY4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-50 542142100 1|R/€Y rHi1 K3 TR HORIZONTAL CLOTH SET GUIDE (R)
1-51 542143100 R VAt SPRING
1-52 060300416 2080 KFaxa SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-53 060400416 2[/51 > KFmaxa SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-54 025040234 2|5 H2Fada WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-55 S42144101 2[FL—rFy 1) PLATE PRESSER (1)

1-56 542145001 e S & A VER N PRESSER PLATE (I)
1-57 541451001 o714 b HyT UPPER THREAD PRESSER SUPPORT
1-58 S41452000 Noo91r4yT14% UPPER THREAD PRESSER PLATE
1-59 062350516 1|4+ ~233.5%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
1-60 S42146101 TSn7azyprusa s VALVE UNIT SET
1-60-1 542147101 1Winsgazyrsz VALVE UNIT ASSY
1-60-1-1 539115000 2115 FvqQz1151-5 VALVE, VQZ1151-5
' 1-60-1-2 140682001 1[vrLo4 SILENCER
1-60-1-3 153274001 2118r Xt CAP, 1/8
1-60-1-4 S01542000 1zFar=x>61 ELBOW UNION, 61
1-60-1-5 S04897000 2|7594 PLUG, 4
1-60-1-6 539116000 1178 7vQz11515-5 VALVE,VQZ11515-5
1-60-2 542148101 TsnFrussraa VALVE SET PLATE
1-60-3 018503036 2|7 FH I b 5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
1-60-4 028050243 218 x ¥ Hx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-61 032422003 2{+TET 2 01%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
1-62 S$42149000 11/ Fn—-22 VALVE HARNESS
1-63 542150100 1|T7—#%—Rax2550 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-50
1-64 $42151100 1|ZT7—#%—2Z4ax25-51 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-51
1-65 S42152100 1|T P~ —~ 24X25-52 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-52
1-66 S$42153000 1|7 —#*-xax25-53 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-53
1-67 542154000 1|7 —-+—A6xa AIRTUBE 6X4
1-68 S01522000 1In—7a==> HALF UNION .
1-69 504897000 2|75 74 PLUG, 4
1-71 $02760000 1|Fr140>ra294 NYLON CONNECTOR
1-72 $42156000 1axosaxyu7s CONNECTOR CAP
' 1-73 S42157000 1|3 %7 %5025-15R1 CONNECTOR 5025-15RT
1-74 S42158000 IEESEES CONNECTOR CAP
1-75 504557000 Bl/t2 & 1 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
1-76 S00480000 2(a—-F®Rs4s CORD HOLDER, 5N
1-78 025060236 1|les¥FHxF2196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-79 062401616 1|+~20ax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
1-91 025040234 TeSHHxrFa1ha WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-92 028030243 418 xHFHx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-93 S43359000 NAeFo4Fanyb1a-§ INDEXER CORD
118-981-516

-58.



7 . {1 S4B{% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

21

79

by

4-12-1 B——4-1-2
4-5-1

4-11-1
G- 4-12-2

4-12-1

_@ P w5
4-6 é 1%—4—12-4

118-981-910



7 . 1B 5aE81% / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

-60-

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bt NAME OF PARTS Rﬁ
4 S02766109 N1 raF81733D COTTON STAND ASSY, 3D
4-1 150180001 3|oh¥S SPOOLSTAND BASE
4-2 150182000 3| 2AF—n=Ty b SPOOL MAT
4-3 126863001 3 aF—nsvias SPOOL CUSHION
4-4 S02775001 1ix4FTxZ€Y ba PIPE SCREW SET, A
14-4-1 150206002 1lesHFH 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
4-4-2 538648001 1|6h 2+ bUSEB NUT, U5/8-28
4-4-3 530302000 1|RY 74058 PE. BAG, 70X70
4-5 156112003 [ = VAE g i) COLUMN PIPE, D
4-5-1 150207001 =V NAC ar i SAVE 3 COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREW
4-5-2 150206000 1es¥4H 316 WASHER, PLAIN 16
4-6 150173003 1Masayaq-tr COLUMN JOINT
4-7 540640001 TNasan4 T2y y S y% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
4-7-1 150174000 =0 o i COLUMN CAP
4-8 $21798001 I AF=-N2TEY b SPOOL SCREW SET
4-8-1 150179002 3|AF=nTvs SPOOLSHAFT, B
4-8-2 028050246 3|/ xHFHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
4-8-3 021500106 313 +Y ks NUT, 1 M5
4-9 150188009 1|2AF =tk d—HHITA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
4-10 502779009 AT —=ndknag—3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
4-11 502788009 1ALV ENnSH—433 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
4-11-1 502789009 ALY ENL#H -3 THREAD HANGER, 3
4-11-2 150183000 A rarNnH—AA THREAD HANGER BASE
4-11-3 142990001 J|IALY KTy THREAD BUSH
4-12 540641001 1AT=nTo22i€ 7 kA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
4-12-1 021500106 41133+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
4-12-2 537038001 1|#+~aES+5%14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
4-12-3 $37037001 1|~k S ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
4-12-4 062501406 2|+ ~asxia SCREW, PAN M5X14
4-12-5 530302000 1|®Y770s PE. BAG, 70X70
4-13 540644001 1{FLdg=UE¥F254Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
4-13-1 021500106 1+ ks NUT, 1 M5
4-13-2 031452206 1|7 ILE 7 45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
4-13-3 062501006 1|+ ~2asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 e
4-13-4 $30302000 1|FY740s PE.BAG, 70X70
4-14 $02816000 1w ko CARTON
4-15 192737132 1WrUPYHT1EY 2133 INSTRUCTION MANUAL
5 534915000 L R THREADER
6 149796001 1|dax—2A+59% AIRTUBE WITH CONNECTOR
7 $35133118 112 2> 1) DOX558% = NEEDLE ASSY, DOX558 (#18)
8 118837001 1|1F 277 3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
9 101572101 11% %7 255X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
18 114483002 1RYA157—93 OILER ASSY
19 117466000 1|E>+w » PINCETTE
20 154702101 HEE @R OIL TANK
21 140342001 | P AV PR by SOCKET WRENCH ASSY
50 $43729000 8 SRR, NUT 1-m6x20
51 018065022 4 BOLT, SOCKET M6X50
52 028060242 4 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
53 122257001 ) SRR R WASHER
54 $43715001  Jj R =c MOTOR PLATE
55 543716001 ) [} RS BOLT INDICATION PLATE
56 018065022 (| (SRR S BOLT, SOCKET M6X50
57 028060242 "1 (ERTISTVESIEE S WASHER, SPRING 2-6
58 152861101 1 MOTOR BASE PLATE
59 152862001 | (RN ———— MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
60 048100142 F s e RETAINING RING, C10
61 152865201 ;o SO BELT ADJUSTING ROD, M10
62 021100202 Z e NUT, 2 M10

118-981-910



Z . [TIRSAER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

118-981-910

51-



g Z . 1B SBA{R / Accessories / Zubehoér / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ex 2 NAME OF PARTS RM
63 025100132 2| WASHER, PLAINS 10
64 028100242 1 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
65 152863001 L CUSHION COLLAR -
66 152864000 8 CUSHION
67 025800332 8| WASHER, PLAINL7.14
68 017062503 L B BOLT, M6X25
69 021060106 Al NUT, 1 M6
70 028060242 B —— WASHER, SPRING 2-6
71 543714000 Ll B MOTOR COVER, 981
72 543713001 1 MOTOR REAR COVER SUPPORT
73 052400806 3 - SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
74 101118001 2|— e WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
75 025050232 2l WASHER, PLAINM 5
76 538041000 [ TS MOTOR PULLEY
77 105073001 11— ——— e SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
78 032461606 2| e e WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
79 $08030000 [ O — FUSE, SA FB
80 153242000 L — FUSE, 6A
o 81 200190001 G| ermeneeee STAPLE
J
118-981-910

-62-



al.

fTREE £ v b / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacién

1-2-4

e

?—]211?

_ %—] -2-'!-16 1

1-26 1-22 1-2-8

1-2-10 12110 1-2-1-8

“‘i??%

/‘l 2-1-13
1—2-1-15‘{

] fif
T L}
1-2-1-4 Tzﬁ e \{/
1-1-25-g 1-2-1-12

1-1-25—se |

1113~—«; fshan

1112_@ Q@—Hnﬁ

1-3-1-7 11-1-8 i
1-1-1-10

1-1-14-1 :
1-1-18
111141 ﬁ-—-
1-1-12—& \ |
| #1-1-2
1-1-23 L_
Y

118-981-940

-63-




al. fIEB&EE+t v b /Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Jue

go de fijacién

64-

REF.NO. | CODE |qrv Exq | NAME OF PARTS [RM
<Ll 14-18mm>
1 $44238001 73T TE2+y by EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L1)
1-1 $38576301 1lL17L— rRZ 3 (L1) PLATE (R) ASSY
1151 $37756401 A4 TFL—fR1vma 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R1) SET _
1-1-1-2 $37644101 11101 20R NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(R
1-1-1-4 $37754001 1R/ 4 TR0 CLOTH PRESSER E(R-J1) L1)
1-1-2 $37673101 114 K& nLr MOVABLE KNIFE (L HR))
1-1-3 537669101 11 KoL MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(L
1-1-4 $37665000 1)4 F#sc%1 THREAD HANDLER L1
1-1-5 $37661001 11 E9n2 Fonan MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L1)
<l2 18-22mm>
1 $44239001 1738TTE Y r(L2) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L2)
1-1 $38578301 127 — hRY 3 {LZ&PLATE R) ASSY
114 $37727401 N ER S AV ST CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R2) SET
1-1-1-2 $37646101 117U 1 212R NEEDLE PLATE (LZ)SR
1-1-1-4 $37690001 1|2 /4 TR CLOTH PRESSER (R-)){L2)
I $37674101 1|1 K9 ALR MOVABLE KNIFE LZ%R))
113 537670101 111 K9 MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L
1-1-4 537666000 1|1 F#t% 02 THREAD HANDLER L2
1-1-5 537662001 e kans Eonal MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
<l3 22-26mm> .
1 544240001 73inz7e 2y b3y EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L3)
1-1 $38580301 1|{37L—tr7 3 EL'%PLATE (R) ASSY
1-1-1 $37733401 1|#H9IT7L—rR3VS S 3 LOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R3) SET
1-1-1-2 537648101 1|11 23R NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(R
1-1-1-4 $37692001 1|/ 44 TRI3 CLOTH PRESSER(R-JS) L3)
1-1-2 S37675101 111 F L3R MOVABLE KNIFE (L {R}
1-1-3 $37671101 1|1 KL MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L
1-1-4 537667000 1|1 h4i%13 THREAD HANDLER L
1-1-5 $37663001 11 E9ng Eon MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
<L4 26-30mm>
1 S44271001 1172872 ¢y k(L) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L4)
1-1 $38582301 1|La7L— rRo 2 (L4) PLATE ga) ASSY
1-14 $37757401 AT SL—rRAVS 4 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R4) SET
1-1-1-2 $37650101 11U 1 %2Lar NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(R
1-1-1-4 $37758001 1|X /% TRLa CLOTH PRESSER (R-))(L4)
1-1-2 537676101 114 KoLar MOVABLE KNIFE EL4;ER;
1-1-3 $37672101 1114 F9nLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4}{L
1-1-4 $37668000 11 k4<% 1a THREAD HANDLER L4
1-1-5 $37664001 11 ESN2 EdnLLa MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
=111 $37729101 #4947 -fRo 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R) ASSY
1:1-1-1-1 535315001 1leS%h2a< OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
1-1-4-1-2 060020416 | 2|/31 > Fmaxa SCREW, BIND M2X4
1-1-1-3 S06696004 | 2|#3533x3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-1-1-5 $35236000 1259 H%32 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
1-1-1-6 $35235001 1125 749 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
11547 021300302 1352+v 13 NUT, 3 M3
1-1-1-8 $35238001 1125 7590 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
1-1-1-9 062401016 | 2|+~3ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-1-1-10 $35237001 75270570549 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
1-1-1-11 048050142 | 2[rx7523m(s RETAINING RING, C5
1-1:1-42 $35234201 1125>FLrt-g CLAMP LEVER (R)
1-1-1-13 018501236 1|7+ %0 bsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-1-1-14 $37695001 11952 77— 4R CLAMP ARM (R-J)
1-1-1-15 014400532 | 2|7+ 2 % 3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-1-1-16 535347100 | 1|x 7 #1 Fr CLOTH GUIDE (R
1-1-1-17 060350616 1]751 > K35x6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
1-1-6 537660101 115> % ma SHOULDER SCREW , M4
1-1-7 021400202 1224 ra NUT, 2 M4
1-1-8 $37654000 11>r3¥#x WASHER , WAVE
1-1-9 $37655101 1 X244 THH2 KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER
1-1-10 141542001 21452318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
1-1-11-1 $37656001 IEAE TUPT I S THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER (J) ASSY
1-1-12 534881001 14> 25Mma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-1-13 021400202 112925 Y ks NUT, 2 M4
1-1-14-1 $37820001 1o o5eFL—pos LINK FURCRUM PLATE ASSY
1-1-15 062400616 | 2|+ ~3maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-1-16 $37652001 e NN SPRING (L
1-1-17 537653001 1|E K Ss82R SPRING (R
1-1-18 062300416 | 2|+~3m3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-19 $34906000 1T r2UBFx20 THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH
1-1-20 062260612 | 2(+~326x6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6
1-1-21 537659001 1|1 b)Y L— 58 THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM (B)
1-4-22 521716001 1|£2AY K Saxio SCREW 4X10
1-1-23 537858000 1|=— Frrraxs NEEDLE PIN 4X8
1-1-22 $37700001 1|#4T7L—-ru PRESSER PLATE (1;?
1-1-25 004401003 2|+%5x Jaxio SCREW, FLAT M4X 10
1-1-26 153787001 2|o 23238 SCREW, M2.38

118-981-940



ol

{TREE £ v b / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

LHT’“ -
; 1210? 1211711213

1-2-1-1-1
EEEE P

= T219-4 |

11114

i/\

1-1-1441

1-1-18—8 -
1-1-11-1

435
1112—é\

118-981-940



al. f{1E#&&E+ v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
<Ll 14-18mm>
1-2 $38577201 1fu7r—prL7 3 (L1) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 $37731301 kg VER N IR T B CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L1)SET
1-2-1-2 537643201 EAYE &-T8 11 NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(L)
1-2-1-4 537755001 HEVER =48 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L1)
1-3 S43337000 1le13n—F aL1 HARNESS 981(L1)
1-5 537702001 1|nev-=512 HAMMER (512)
1-6 S37704001 1|1new—s16 HAMMER (516)
<l2 18-22mm>
1-2 $38579201 < 1RFL—prL7 2 (L2) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 $37728301 A4 ITTL— b2 4 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (JML2) SET
1-2-1-2 S$37645201 HIBYE &% NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(L)
1-2-1-4 537689001 1|Z/4 T2 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L2)
1-3 S43338000 19813 9n—3 212 HARNESS 981(L2)
1-5 537704001 1w —s16 HAMMER (516)
1-6 $37706001 1|/1nev—s20 HAMMER (520)
<L3 22-26mm>
1-2 538581201 1[B7L—pLy 2 (L3) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 537735301 HA$I L - p3v o 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L3) SET
1-2-1-2 S37647101 1123 NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(L)
1-2-1-4 537691001 HEFE S =Nk CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L3)
1-3 543339000 (981 3mn—32213 HARNESS 981(L3)
1-5 $37706001 1|n>v—s20 HAMMER (520)
1-6 537708001 1nr<—s24 HAMMER (524)

L4 26-30mm>
1-2 538583201 1jLa7L— by 3 (L4) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 $37732301 LN k= i P N T AV 7 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L4) SET
1-2-1-2 537649101 INPAYVIE 2018 NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(L)
1-2-1-4 $37759001 HEFE S 2 JI87 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L4)
1-3 S$43340000 11981239 n—%214 HARNESS (L4)
1-5 §37708001 1nev—s2a HAMMIER (524)
1-6 S$42053001 1{nv—s28 HAMMER (528)
1-2-1-1 S$37730001 L E it 4 PR ST B CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L) ASSY
1-2-1-1-1 S$35316001 1732744914 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
1-2-1-1-2 060020416 2|54 > FM2x4 SCREW, BIND M2X4 )
1-2-1-3 506696004 245 3%<3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 d
1-2-1-5 $35236000 UES S & EXR BENDING WASHER, M3.2
1-2-1-6 535235001 "Wo3>THoH4TE CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
1-2-1-7 021300302 11322+ k3 NUT, 3 M3
1-2-1-8 S$37712001 1935 FTomy CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
1-2-1-9 062401016 2|F~34ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-2-1-10 S$37711001 125 Fo5Sa CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-1-11 048050142 2|FATZ 3N RETAINING RING, C5
1-2-1-12 $35233201 1|25 FLssi=L CLAMP LEVER (L)
1-2-1-13 018501236 1|7+#£u k5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-2-1-14 S37694001 | BBV & A CLAMP ARM (L-J)
1-2-1-15 014400532 2|7+ 9% 3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-2-1-16 535348100 12241 FL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
1-2-1-17 060350616 11781 > K35%6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
1-2-2 537714001 1|FEyaxr4zs5o 41 SUB PRESSER FULCRUM BRACKET
1-2-3 S$37713001 HESZEE & = S5 A2 SUB PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-4 048050142 2[ X755 3¢S RETAINING RING, C5
1-2-5 S$37718000 1|x¥3t4TyF SUB PRESSER ARM
1-2-6 018401032 1|7+ #F baxio BOLT 4X10
1-2-7 S05356000 1|Ffg44x1a BUTTON PRESSER (A)
1-2-8 508808001 1|1 2byTFrs STOPPER SCREW
1-2-9 021660102 1|+ r1223.18 NUT, 1SM3.18
1-2-10 $37753001 1FxTIIAHTTER L2 SUB PRESSER SPRING
1-4 504557000 17222 £pLTIM BAND PLTIM

118-981-940

-66-




az. f{tE#&@+t v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacion

118-981-940




a2. ftRE%&Et v b /Attachment set/Anbausatz/ Jey d’accessoires / Juego de fijacién

REFNO. | CODE |qv] T I NAME OF PARTS RM
<L5 28-32mm> '
1 544272001 MNW73iTFE by k(L5) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L5)
1-1 541470101 1Ls7L - kR 2 (L5) PLATE (R) ASSY
1-1-1 S40830101 HAYI L~ bjRsU S 2 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)R5) SET.
1-1-1-2 540822001 1{nY 1 2L5R NEEDLE PLATE (LS)(R)
1-1-1-4 541483001 1|R/ A4 ITRas CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L5)
1-1-2 $37674101 1|1 E9/L2R MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(R)
1-1-3 $37670101 1 Fona MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L)
1-1-4 537666000 1|1 F#s<xL2 THREAD HANDLER L2
1-1-5 537662001 A EDng Edh a2 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
<L6 32-36mm>
1 544273001 HZ2iAZTTEL®Y L) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (Le)
1-1 S41472101 1|{L67L—rRr7 3 (L6) PLATE (R) ASSY
1-1-1 541489101 WA YIFL—brR6V S 4 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R6) SET
1-1-1-2 541479001 17U 1 % L6R NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(R)
1-1-1-4 541485001 1R/ A4 TRILE CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L86)
1-1-2 537675101 114 Fa3r MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(R)
1-1-3 S37671101 1|1 FynisL MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L)
1-1-4 537667000 11 b 95513 THREAD HANDLER L3
1-1-5 537663001 R 2Av A P VA MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
<L7 36-40mm>
1 544274001 HoihxTEeL ey EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L7)
1-1 S41474101 1|L77 L= rRY 2 (L7) PLATE (R) ASSY
1-1-1 $41491101 1AYITL—rRIVAS 2 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R7) SET
1-1-1-2 S41481001 IRAUE S T5 /] NEEDLE PLATE (L7)(R)
1-1-1-4 S41487001 1|X/ 4 1RYL7 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L7)
1-1-2 S$37676101 1|1 Fo/Lar MOVABLE KNIFE (LA)(R)
1-1-3 $37672101 11 FanLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4){L)
1-1-4 $37668000 11 bHsi%1a THREAD HANDLER L3
1-1-5 S37664001 RSP A AT MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
1-1-1-1 540828001 1[#4T 7L —rRry 28 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R) ASSY, B
1-1-1-1-1 535315001 1leSxanva~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
1-1-1-1-2 060020416 2|74 > FM2Xa SCREW, BIND M2X4
1-1-1-3 506696004 2|%53%3x%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-1-1-5 $35236000 1|4 ¥ Hx32 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
1-1-1-6 $35235001 W4T CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
1-1-1-7 021300302 13s2%y b3 NUT, 3 M3
1-1-1-8 535238001 HWosSe7vaoay CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
1-1-1-9 062401016 2{F~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-1-1-10 535237001 1HWosTo7o v CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
1-1-1-11 048050142 AR S B2 BT Yo RETAINING RING, C5
1-1-1-12 $35234201 1125>FLit=r CLAMP LEVER (R)
1-1-1-13 018501236 T[7+# ksxiz BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-1-1-14 $40826001 W75 FP—L4RB CLAMP ARM (R-1-B)
1-1-1-15 014400532 2|7+ %3485 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-1-1-16 $35347000 1R/ 41 KR CLOTH GUIDE (R)
1-1-1-17 060350616 117512 K3sx6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
1-1-6 537660101 1FxTma SHOULDER SCREW , M4
1-1-7 021400202 1{22229 ha NUT, 2 M4
1-1-8 $37654000 1{F3+4H2 WASHER , WAVE
1-1-9 $37655101 A ZXHH4THH2 KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER
1-1-10 141542001 2|45x5318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
1-1-11-1 537656001 by Lc—)5 3 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER (J) ASSY
1-1-12 534881001 1822 Mma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-1-13 021400202 11222+Y ra NUT, 2 M4
1-1-14-1 537820001 13570 TL— kst LINK FURCRUM PLATE ASSY
1-1-15 062400616 2| F~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-1-16 537652001 T[EF2aL SPRING (L)
1-1-17 537653001 1[® F xR SPRING (R)
1-1-18 062300416 2|+ ~am3xs SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-19 534906000 T rxEUSF 220 THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH
1-1-20 062260612 2|F~326X5 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6
1-1-21 537659001 11 bxyLss—5p THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM (B)
1-1-22 $21716001 1|EgAY Kz axi0 SCREW 4X10
1-1-23 537858000 1|=—FILE2axs NEEDLE PIN 4X8
1-1-24 $37700001 #4947 -y PRESSER PLATE (U)
1-1-25 004401003 2[+% 35 % Yaxi0 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
1-1-26 153787001 2| A%x3238 SCREW, M2.38

118-981-940

-68-



a2. f{TB&EE+L v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d’accessoires/Juego de fijacion

1-2-4 1-26 1-22 1-2-8

1-2-5 ——ﬁ ;
W "Z'Wfﬁ | 1-2~mo. 1-2-1-8

12117 *"“9431, >
1-2-1-3 : : | lr-@j
1-2-1-2 = i i

1113—g  ——1-1-1.17

"
R L’- g@——H-HB

1-1-1-11 1-1-18
1-1-1-10

118-981-940
-69-



a2. ftE&EEt v b /Attachment set/Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacién
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (=8 g NAME OF PARTS RI

<L5 28-32mm>

1-2 S41471101 157 L — kL7 3 (LS) PLATE (L) ASSY

1-2-1 540831101 1AH4ITFL—pisumaz CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (I)(L5)SET
1-2-1-2 540823001 11450 NEEDLE PLATE (L5)(L)

1-2-1-4 541484001 HEPFE & = 4WT CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L5)

1-3 543341000 19813 n—2 215 HARNESS 981(L5)

1-5 537197001 1fnev—26 HAMMER (26)

1-6 537199001 1new=30 HAMMER (30)

<L6 32-36mm>

1-2 541473101 1eFL—pLy 3 (L6) PLATE (L) ASSY

1-2-1 541490101 A4 ZTL—brievrs oz CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L6) SET
1-2-1-2 $41480001 IRUE S I8 NEEDLE PLATE (Le)(L)

1-2-1-4 541486001 1R/4+% 16 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L6)

1-3 S43342000 1981239 n—2 216 HARNESS 981(L6)

1-5 S37199001 T|1nhev =30 HAMMER (30)

1-6 537201001 Tfnev—34 HAMMER (34)

<L7 36-40mm>

1-2 541475101 1 TL— Lo 2 (L7) PLATE (L) ASSY

1-2-1 541492101 UER S dVER ST DT CLOTH PRESSER PLATE UXL7) SET
1-2-1-2 541482001 GRVEE 1% NEEDLE PLATE (L)

1-2-1-4 541488001 1R sF4 T CLOTH PRESSER (L-D)(L7)

1-3 543343000 1198139 n—3 2.7 HARNESS 981(L7)

1-5 537201001 1{nevw—34 HAMMER (34)

1-6 $35093001 1|nhew—38 HAMMER (38)

1-2-1-1 535310001 1RsAHYTFL— Pz CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1-1-1 535316001 1|h7az94Tr4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
1-2-1-1-2 060020416 2|11 > FMm2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4

1-2-1-3 S06696004 2|1%5a%33x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

1-2-1-5 $35236000 UEL s & &) BENDING WASHER, M3.2

1-2-1-6 $35235001 1737991 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN

1-2-1-7 021300302 13925y k3 NUT, 3 M3

1-2-1-8 $37712001 125 7Sy CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

1-2-1-9 062401016 2|+ ~38x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 rl
1-2-1-10 537711001 Wo5To5sva CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-1-11 048050142 2| X735 739¢s RETAINING RING, C5

1-2-1-12 $35233201 W25 FLrm—L CLAMP LEVER (L)

1-2-1-13 018501236 1|7+#n ksx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

1-2-1-14 540827001 W23 FFP—Lr)s CLAMP ARM (L-J-B)

1-2-1-15 014400532 2{7H+ o # 34xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-2-1-16 535348000 141 kL CLOTH GUIDE (L)

1-2-1-17 060350616 1]431 > Fasxe SCREW, BIND M3.5X6

1-2-2 S$37714001 2= S ST SUB PRESSER FULCRUM BRACKET
1-2-3 $37713001 HESZ=E 27 S SIT S P SUB PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-4 048050142 2([FxT7S 43055 RETAINING RING, C5

1-2-5 $37718000 UEPEES Sa P SUB PRESSER ARM

1-2-6 018401032 1|7+ #F I kaxio BOLT 4X10

1-2-7 S05356000 1|£5 4414 BUTTON PRESSER (A)

1-2-8 508808001 I ES & 57 STOPPER SCREW

1-2-9 021660102 1[#Y F1223.18 NUT, 15M3.18

1-2-10 537753001 HWEZ3rsTE Rz SUB PRESSER SPRING

1-4 S04557000 1752 2 1rpLTIM BAND PLTIM

118-981-940

-70-




| b. fIE%&&t v b /Attachment set/ Anbausatz/ Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacién

2-1-9 24110

2108267 _g "
2-10-8 2~1n-7 SD—2-106 2
2102 —8 l\ E
ey
LS

2-10-4 2-10-5 '||

118-981-940



'

¢ b.{1E%EE+t v b /Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY ExXq NAME OF PARTS R
2 $38584001 173287622 3(2) EXCHANGE PARTS ASSY (-2)
2-1 538585001 PR &% 5 £ 53 SYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY
2-1-1 537744001 e SR £ 2 5 o 3 SUB PRESSER SYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY
2-1-2 S$37717001 kI IdHTyo o932 SUB PRESSER LINK ASSY
2-1-3 534922101 HH2TMma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
2-1-4 021400202 1222+ ra NUT, 2 M4
2-1-5 144504001 HHrbPed1435 THREAD GUIDE DISC
2-1-6 154562001 1WFLFovasiizxs SPRING, PRE-TENSION (B)
2-1-7 155510001 HEE = 2=EB75 SV N TENSION NUT
2-1-8 S37745001 1ot bhanrqs GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE
2-1-9 537749001 HWorabanagranz GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE SPRING
2-1-10 147236001 HWAZFYYESFaO KNIFE SET ARM ROLLER
2-1-11 025040232 WesHHxFams WASHER, PLAIN M 4
2-1-12 062401212 1|+ ~38x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
2-1-13 537737001 U4 1ox1507 2 SYLINDER
2-1-13-1 512150000 2|F — 2 T IFEM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
2-1-13-2 535351001 1oy 4nvE CYLINDER ROD
2-1-13-3 $37866000 1loLvEZE:. CLEVISPIN
9 2-1-14 $35305001 LI 2 R0 e B ) CYLINDER ROD PIN
: 2-1-15 048030342 2| AT7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
2-1-16 537738000 1|xT7—#&—24x25-20 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-20 (L = 1350)
2-1-17 $37739000 1T 7—%—24x25-21 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 1400)
2-1-18 $37863000 HIF7—4—28x25-3) AIRTUBE, 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)
2-1-19 537864000 1T 7 —%—R48x25-4) AIRTUBE, 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)
2-1-20 512104000 2lz=+>714 UNION-Y 4
2-1-21 504557000 178 2 fpPLTIM BAND, PLTIM
2-2 062400812 2|+ ~04xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
2-3 S37750001 HovrbbuPeda1) GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE (J)
2-4 062400812 2|+ ~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
25 537697001 WevdbrPrr 1) GIMP THREAD GUIDE (J)
2-6 062400812 1|F~04xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
2-7 $37752001 1f2Ag=+FL—r184 THROAT PLATE 1.8(J)
2-8 535326001 IIVEESAVERS SCREW, M3.5
2-9 539109101 ot rPorqCay 3 GIMP GUIDE (C-J) ASSY +
2-9-1 537696101 ot bPot1C GIMP GUIDE (C-J)
2-9-2 541252000 HortbrdgT 15— GIMP THREAD WORK CLAMP-J
2-9-3 159113001 1|4>3293.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
' 29-4 535118001 HhUTkFan Kz TENSION SPRING
2-10 539108001 en—Fgr8y 3 LEVER BRACKET (B) ASSY
2-10-1 $37726001 T[T bxULI=—F& 1B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET (B)
2-10-2 062301016 1|+ ~amsxio SCREW, PAN M3X10
2-10-4 S$37721001 HWosa bty as LOWER THREAD PRESSER BRACKET
2-10-5 148407001 13a7zerr13UEL DOWELPIN (L)
2-10-6 $37724001 1223238 SCREW , M2.38
2-10-7 537725001 AT B S o A 6 LOWER THREAD PRESSER SPRING
2-10-8 021630102 1#+¥ r1222 NUT, 1 M2
2-10-9 -1 $37723001 1271 Esns UPPER MIOVABLE KNIFE (B)
2-10-10 105288001 oxxv238 SCREW, 5M2.38
2-10-11 $37720001 o1 A4 LOWER THREAD PRESSER
2-10-12 060350616 1]7¢1 > F3.5%86 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
2-11 537693001 1|FLr—=brHv1ET5C PLATE GUIDE (C)
2-12 S06696004 2[4 3% U3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
118-981-940

By o )



c. {1E%B+t v k /Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

118-981-940

=



c. fTREBE oy 1 / Attachment set

REFNO. | copE
<Ll 14-18mm> >
1 $44275001 1 :rm-,,aet’*_[;
1-1 $37673101 11 FS AL ip—
1-2 537669101 T FonuLhrn—-ys s
1-3 S37665000 T] b4sck 7/0LIR
1-4 537661001 T kone wnuL
1-5 153787001 2| x 3y 3gH/CH L
1-6 537644101 HNUSSURINT Feaag,
1-7 537643201 Tnusgy t¥238
1-8 S37754001 1|/ 44 TR FLIR
1-9 S37755001 R4z 2Ll
1-10 S43337000 1/9812 3% % IR
1-11 $37702001 1= —s12 $TLan
1-12 $37704001 TNz —516 370321
1-13 144749001 1#ussg -—s1n2
<L2 18-22mm> —S16
1 S44276001 1lasso_wrn
1-1 537674101 11 Fang
1-2 $37670101 T FonpL =/¢~viss
1-3 $37666000 T4 F4ss% o ML2R
1-4 $37662001 1|1 Fng gpailaL
1-5 153787001 2[x3x¥238 THL2
1-6 S37646101 HAUTsLR V2 K940
1-7 $37645201 Tnura ‘238
1-8 537690001 1R 744 1R 5L2R
1-9 537689001 R4z
1-10 543338000 11981 3%~ 3TRL2
1-11 $37704001 1new—s1g  IL2
112 S37706001 TIne=w—s20 21n—2212
1-13 144749001 HED TR 516
<L3 22-26mm> 520
1 S44277001 Tanheic—y 0
1-1 S37675101 1 Eiag
1-2 $37671101 L - AVE TR S TE AR
1-3 $S37667000 T byt 13 3R
1-4 $37663001 1|1 Fong k3L
1-5 153787001 2| x%5238  FL3
1-6 S37648101 TNUr23R  "Fonas
1-7 $37647101 1nyre3 38
1-8 537692001 1R/ #4133 IR
1-9 537631001 HEFE TS IR
1-10 543339000 11981 3% 1 — 3 zR-13
1-11 S37706001 Hnzw—s L3
1-12 $37708001 1|1 v—s524 V=% 213
1-13 144749001 1|RU740 0
<L4 26-30mm> 4
1 544278001 1 QT A=y g4
1-1 S37676101 1|1 F™ar —
1-2 $37672101 11 Enia =Yla7 3
1-3 537668000 1|1 r 98514 t
1-4 537664001 I EINng kg
1-5 153787001 2|2 x3238 4
1-6 537650101 U+ 4145 R PAT
1-7 $37649101 U E TN !
1-8 S$37758001 HEFE S E TN
1-9 $37759001 R4 z4
1-10 $43340000 11981239/ — 3 z L4
1-11 S$37708001 1N v—g24 e
1-12 542053001 L] [A e “X2L4
1-13 144749001 11Ryz4n

QLYL‘_nt set/Anbausatz / Jey d’accessoires /Jue

B o —

go de fijacién

NAME OF PARTS

EXCHANGE PARTS (L1) ASSY
MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(R)
MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(L)
THREAD HANDLER L 1
MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L1)
SCREW, M2.38

NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(R)

NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(L)

CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L1)

CLOTH PRESSER (L-1)(L1)

HARNESS 981(L1)

HAMMER (512)

HAMMER (516)

PE.BAG

—_— —_
EXCHANGE PARTS {(L2) AsSY

MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(R)
MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L)
THREAD HANDLER L2
MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
SCREW, M2.38

NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R)

NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(1)

CLOTH PRESSER (R-)(L2)
CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L2)
HARNESS 981(L2)

HAMMER (516)

HAMMER (520)

PE. BAG

EXCHANGE PARTS (13) Assy
MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(R)
MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L)
THREAD HANDLER 3
MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
SCREW, M2.38

NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(R)

NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(L)

CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L3)
CLOTH PRESSER (L-)(L3)
HARNESS 981(L3)

HAMMER (520)

HAMMER (524)

PE. BAG

EXCHANGE PARTS (L4) AsSY
MOVABLE KNIFg (La)(R)
MOVABLE KNIFE (La)()
THREAD HANDLER L4
MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
SCREW, M2.38

NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(R)
NEEDLE PLATE (La)(L)
CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L4)
CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(La)
HARNESS 981(L4)

HAMMER (524)

HAMMER (528)

PE. BAG

,RIV.

118-981-940




s
». ]
'\,

o

c. fTRZEt v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz /Jeu d‘accessoires / Juego de fijacién

118-981-940




c. {TEEE+® v b/ Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

REF.NO. CODE  [qv| B X1 | NAME OF PARTS RM
<L5 28-32mm> '
1 S$44283001 Maghasri—yisy 3 EXCHANGE PARTS (L5) ASSY
1-1 537674101 11 K2R MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(R)

1-2 S$37670101 1|1 FrynaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L)
1-3 $37666000 LER S JA€ 3F] THREAD HANDLER L2
1-4 $37662001 HWIFE9ns Fyna MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
1-5 153787001 2| A 3x238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 $40822001 1[/vY 1 2L5R NEEDLE PLATE (L5)(R)
1-7 S40823001 LAY E € IR NEEDLE PLATE (L5)(L)
1-8 541483001 1|/ FHIRIS CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L5)
1-9 541484001 1R/ A4 TLs CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L5)
1-10 543341000 198123 n—x2Ls HARNESS 981(L5)
1-11 S37197001 1|lnv=26 HAMMER (26)
1-12 $37199001 1|ni-v=230 HAMMER (30)
1-13 144749001 1RV 740 PE. BAG
<L6 32-36mm>
1 544284001 1avhsiri—vier 3 EXCHANGE PARTS (L6) ASSY
1-1 $37675101 11 K5 /3r MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(R)
1-2 S37671101 11 Fan3 MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L)
1-3 S$37667000 11 Fcx13 THREAD HANDLER L3
1-4 $37663001 11 Eang Frhag MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
1-5 153787001 2|0 4A%3238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 S41479001 178U o #1L6R NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(R)
1-7 541480001 HLAVES-J1R NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(L)
1-8 541485001 1R/ A4 TR-ILE CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L6)
1-9 541486001 1|1R/44 L6 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L6)
1-10 543342000 1198139 1n— %216 HARNESS 981(L6)
1-11 $37199001 1in><—30 HAMMER (30)
1-12 $37201001 1|nrw—3a HAMMER (34)
1-13 144749001 1KY Z4n PE. BAG
<L7 36-40mm>
1 == 544285001 1lamhre—yL7y 2 EXCHANGE PARTS (L7) ASSY
1-1 537676101 1|4 K9 /1L4r MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(R)
1-2 537672101 14 FrynLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L)
1-3 537668000 LIEE R FAE IV THREAD HANDLER L4 )
1-4 $37664001 L S 2AY AT AT MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4) !
1-5 153787001 2194 %3238 SCREW, M2.38
1-b 541481001 GV E S IV NEEDLE PLATE (L7)(R)
1-7 S$41482001 HAVEE- IV R NEEDLE PLATE (L7)(L)
1-8 541487001 X/ Y TRIL7 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L7)
1-9 541488001 R AHTLa7 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L7)
1-10 543343000 {9813 =32 217 HARNESS 981(L7)
1-11 $37201001 1{nee—34 HAMMER (34)
1-12 535093001 1|verv—38 HAMMER (38)
1-13 144749001 1|®) 770 PE.BAG
118-981-940

-76-



d. f{E#&Et v b /Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

11-1-3

Sy i

118-981-940




d. ftEEEEt v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires /Juego de fijacién

-78-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErXq NAME OF PARTS RM
<TJI X bAJLbAY IL3F D /FORWAIST BELT PRESSER (L3) >
11-1 $43701001 1734 3WEY + CLOTH PRESSER (L3W) SET
11-1-1 543702001 1|79 T-3ws 3 CLOTH PRESSER (L-L3W) ASSY _
11-1-1-1 543408001 R/ Y TL3wW CLOTH PRESSER, L-L3W
11-1-1-2 S$43450001 1752 77— 4LL-IW CLAMP ARM, L-JW
11-1-1-3 $35235001 V[ Z 9 THHT CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
11-1-1-4 535236000 15y H23.2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
11-1-1-5 021300302 1132+ k3 NUT,3 M3
11-1-2 S$43703001 1|2/ 4 TRLIWY 3 CLOTH PRESSER (R-L3W) ASSY
11-1-2-1 543409001 1|2/ FYIRL3W CLOTH PRESSER, R-L3W
11-1-2-2 543451001 1257 F7—LRIW CLAMP ARM, R-JW
11-1-2-3 $35235001 175794 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
11-1-2-4 $35236001 1|=#¥H%32 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
11-1-2-5 021300302 113932 +Y b3 NUT, 3 M3
11-1-3 S60011000 1|z00x250% £ 740 POLYVINYL BAG, 200X250
<TJIZ AN bFHIL43 Y /FORWAIST BELT PRESSER (L4) >
11-1 S$43704001 1|/ TLawey b CLOTH PRESSER (L4W) SET
11-1-1 S43705001 1R/ TL-Laws = CLOTH PRESSER (L-L4W) ASSY
11-1-1-1 543410001 1R/ AYTL-Law CLOTH PRESSER, L-L4W
11-1-1-2 S43450001 175277 —ALLaw CLAMP ARM, L-JW
11-1-1-3 535235001 175 FHH4I¥ CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
11-1-1-4 535236000 1|w5FH 232 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
11-1-1-5 021300302 11324+ b3 NUT,3M3
11-1-2 543706001 1R/ AYITRLAWS 2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-L4W) ASSY
11-1-2-1 543411001 1|® / + Y IR-LAW CLOTH PRESSER, R-L4AW
11-1-2-2 543451001 117577 —4LRrIwW CLAMP ARM, R-JW
11-1-2-3 535235001 15 -Fygres CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
11-1-2-4 $35236001 1\ wHvHx3z2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
11-1-2-5 021300302 13a+v 3 NUT, 3 M3
11-1-3 S60011000 1]200x250% %% 2% 0 POLYVINYL BAG, 200X250

118-981-940



AR5 8RS — % 3/DIFFRENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHOR LISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

Ref.No. F-80-2-4,81-2-4 X / # 4 I /CLOTH PRESSER

(L $37755-001 $37689-001 $37691-001 $37759-001
(R) $37754-001 $37690-001 $37692-001 $37758-001
- L1<14~18mmA > L2<18~22mmA > L3<22~26mmA > L4<26~30mmAE >
-02
52 [U]ﬁ; Ejﬂi [ﬂﬁ E}m
F

541484-001 541486-001 $41488-001

541483-001 $41485-001 541487-001

L5<28~32mmAE > L6<32~36mmME > L7<36~40mmE >

o]

1) [

il

Ref.No. F-80-2-2,81-2-2 /\!) o % /NEEDLE PLATE

) $37643-101(L1L) $37645-101(L2L) $37647-101(L3L) 5§37649-101(L4L)
(R) $37644-101(L1R) $37646-101(L2R) $37648-101(L3R) $37650-101(L4R)
o Li<14~18mmA> L2<18~22mmE > L3<22~26mmB > L4<26~30mmA >
-02 = To

19
-52
A
$40823-001(L5L) $41480-001(L6L) $41482-001(L7L)
$41822-001(L5R) $41479-001(L6R) $41481-001(L7R)
L5<28~32mmA > L6<32~36mmH > L7< 36-—40mmF§ >
. 3 N
©

Ref.No.H-24 /> v — /HAMMER
—_ | 1 X(mm) $10 512 S14 S16 518
L1 | m&a—F $37701-001 $37702-001 $37703-001 $37704-001 $37705-001
L$4 H# 14 X (mm) 520 $22 $24 526
= | e $37706-001 $37707-001 $37708-001 $37709-001
— | 1 ZXimm 20 22 24 26 28
L5 | ®Ra-F $35092-001 $37195-001 $37196-001 $37197-001 $37198-001
L$7 H# oA X' (mm) 30 32 34 36 38
— | B&ZI-F $37199-001 $37200-001 $37201-001 $37202-001 $35093-001

-79.




{H4RBI 2B — B Z/DIFFRENT PARTS LIST/ZUB EHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

-80-

Ref.No. H-34 XA X /KNIFE
$35439-101 $35437-101 $35480-101 $35482-101 $35408-101 (S)
<38mmHA> <38mmH > <38mmMA > <38mmH > <38mmMAH>

3.0 32
%' D) ) T
lli - Ml. 3 B
Ref.No.W-43 < 37 JIN— X A/HARNESS
. L% L1 L2 L3 L4
02 | mEa—F $43337-000 $43338-000 $43339-000 $43340-000
@ T4 L5 L6 L7
Bdnd — K $43341-000 $43342-000 S43343-000
o T4 L1 L2 L3 L4
52 [ BRI—F $43360-000 $43361-000 $43362-00 $43363-000
@ T4 L5 L6 L7
MR- F S43364-000 S43365-000 S43366-000




5| /INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO.  |Pagd
00686001 |T -3-3-3-2 | 38 $11816000 |W -27 52 534917001 |Q -1-1 34
$00480000 |Y -1-76 58 511817000 |v -36 46 $34918101 |Q -1-2 34
00554000 | U1 - 1-38 40 $11949000 | U1 -1-31 40 534922101 |F - 102 12
01522000 |Y -1-68 58 $12004000 |G - 18 18 Q -1-4 34
501542000 |Y -1-60-1-4 | 58 G -72 18 X -1-7 54
502460001 |G - 19 18 G -75 18 b =2:1-3 72

G <71 18 $12104000 |V -32 46 $34923001 |Q -13 34
G -76 18 V -57 46 $34924001 |Q -26 34
$02760000 |Y - 1-71 58 b -2-1-20 72 $34925101 |V -1-2 46
$02766109 |Z -4 60 512150000 |V - 1-1 46 $34928001 |Q -38 34
502775001 |z -4-4 60 vV -81 46 $34934001 |Q -52 34
02779009 |Z -4-10 60 V. -9-1 46 $34948101 |L -1 26
$02788009 |z -4-11 60 vV -10-1 46 $34950109 |G -1 18
502789009 |Z -4-11-1 60 V. -50-1 48 $34957001 |F -1 12
502816000 |Z -4-14 60 ¥ <1-153 56 $34963001 |F -2 12
504557000 |V -38 46 b -2-1-13-1 | 72 $34964001 |F - 2-1 12
W -5-4 52 $13955000 |V -45 46 $34965001 |F -1-1 12
W -14-5 52 516568000 | U1 - 1-20 40 $34966001 |F -3 12
W -44 52 $17608009 |B - 65-1 6 Q -1-3 34
X =112 54 $17965001 |A - 61 2 % =18 54
Y -1-75 58 $18707129 |1 -17 24 $34967001 |F -6 12
b -2-1-21 72 518707137 |J -18 24 $34968000 |F - 12 12
al -1-4 66 $20681000 |Q -22 34 $34969001 |F - 14 12
a2 -1-4 70 $20682102 |Q - 21 34 $34970001 |F -13 12
$04897000 |Y -1-60-1-5 | 58 520696001 {Q -55 34 $34971001 |P -43 32
Y -1-69 58 Q -70 34 $34972000 |P -42 32
505356000 |F -95 12 520698121 |Q -40 34 $34973000 |P -41 32
Y -1-33 56 $21716001 |R -22 36 $34974000 |P -38 32
at - 1-2-7 66 af =1-1:22 64 $34979000 |P -34 32
a2 - 1-2:7 70 a2 -1-1-22 68 $34980000 |P -33 32
$06696004 |F -55 12 521728001 |A - 17 2 $34981000 |P -32 32
F -80-2-3 14 $21798001 |Z -4-8 60 $34982000 [P - 31 32
F -80-2-3 16 $23612001 |B -38 6 $34983000 |P - 30 32
F -81-2-3 14 M -15 30 $34984000 |P -29 32
F -81-2-3 16 N -9 30 $34985000 |P - 28 32
b «2-12 72 $23651001 |C -4 8 $34986000 |P - 27 32
al -1-1-1-3 | 64 £ b 8 $34995000 [P - 15 32
al -1-2-1-3 | 66 c -8 8 $34996001 |P - 13 32
a2 -1-1-1-3 | 68 K -7 24 $34997001 |P - 11 32
a2 -1-2-1-3 | 70 K -9 24 $34998001 |P -9 32
508030000 |z -79 62 K -11 24 $34999001 |P -7 32
U1l -1-50-17 | 40 523880000 |V -42-3-1-4 | 50 $35000001 |P -5 32
08808001 |F -96 12 $24325001 |Y -1-25 56 $35001000 |P -3 32
al -1-2-8 66 27844101 |G -53 18 $35002000 |P -2 32
a2 -1-2-8 70 G -61 18 $35003101 [P -1 32
$10077100 |G -69 18 $29410001 |G -4 18 $35007000 |L -2 26
$10078001 |G -80 20 $30302000 |z -4-4-3 60 $35010001 L -4 26
$10079001 |G -81 20 Z -4-12-5 60 $35011001 |L - 10 26
$10243000 [V -5 46 Z -4-134 60 $35012001 |L -12 26
W -23 52 $31568000 |G -79 20 $35013001 |L - 16 26
W -25 52 $31760000 |U1 -1-39 40 $35014001 L -21 26
W -28 52 $32264009 |A -91 4 $35015001 |L - 14 26
$10439001 |M -8 30 $33899000 |A -78 4 $35016001 |L -17 26
$10546000 |W -6-1-1 52 534881001 |R - 12 36 $35017001 fL -19 26
$10856001 |W -1-3 52 al -1-1-12 64 $35018001 |L -20 26
W -2-2 52 a2 -1-1-12 68 L -62 26
W -53 52 $34906000 |R - 19 36 $35019001 |L -22 26
$11426000 |Y -1-5-2 56 al -1-1-19 64 $35020001 L -23 26
$11433000 |v -9-3 46 a2 -1-1-19 68 $35021000 |L - 24 26
V. -31-12 46 534913001 |R -1-3 36 $35022001 |L -25 26
Y <1322 56 $34914001 |R - 1-1 36 $35023001 |L -26 26
511816000 |V -60 46 $34915000 |Z -5 60 $35024101 |L - 28 26
W -21-1 52 $34916001 |v -10-4 46 $35027001 |L -34 26

]1-



55| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO.  |Pagq CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE - REFNO. |Pagd
535028000 |L -35 26 535094201 |H - 25-1 22 535188001 |G -16 18
$35030001 |L -42 26 $35097001 |H -25-2 22 $35189001 |G -63 18
$35032101 |L -47 26 $35098000 |H -25-4 22 $35190001 |G - 70 18

L -52 26 $35099001 |H -39 22 535191001 |G -74 18
535033001 |L -51 26 535100001 |H -47 22 $35192001 |G -84 20
$35034001 [L -50 26 535101001 |H -51 22 $35193000 |G - 84-1 20
$35035001 |L -53 26 $35102001 |H -52 22 $35194001 |G -85 20
$35036001 L -54 26 535104001 |H -54 22 535195001 |G -91 20
$35037001 [L -56 26 535106001 |J -13 24 $35196100 |G -89 20
535038001 L -58 26 $35107001 |J -10 24 $35201000 |A -40 2
$35039000 L -59 26 $35108001 |J -5 24 $35202000 |A - 81 4
$35040000 L -61 26 $35110001 |J -1-2 24 $35203001 |A -23 2
535041000 |L -64 26 §35112001 |J -1 24 $35204001 [A -76 4
$35042000 L -66 28 $35113001 |8 -66 6 $35206201 [A -69 2
$35043001 |L -65 28 $35114001 [B -63 $35207001 |A -67 2
535044001 |L -67 28 535115001 [B -62 6 $35211009 |A -66 2
535045001 [L - 71 28 $35116001 |B -60 6 $35212000 |A -63 2
$35046000 [L -73 28 $35117001 |B -59 6 535214009 |A -62 2
$35048101 |L -75 28 535118001 [B -54 6 535215001 |A -59 2
$35049001 |L -76 28 L =2 28 535216001 |A -57 2
$35050001 |L -79 28 L -107 28 $35217001 |A -55 2
$35051001 |L -80 28 b -2-94 72 535218001 |A -47 2
$35053001 |L -9 26 $35121000 |B -46 6 $35219001 |A -44 2
$35057001 [L -92 28 $35122000 |B -45 6 $35220101 |A -41 2
535058001 |S -1 38 535123000 |8 -44 6 $35221001 |A -38 2
$35059001 [s -2 38 535124000 [B -43 B A -70 2
$35060001 |S -5 38 $35125000 |B -42 6 $35222001 [A -37 2
$35061000 M -7 30 $35126001 |8 -40 6 535223101 |A -34 2
$35062001 |M -6 30 535127001 |B -39 6 $35224001 |A -26 2
$35063001 |M -1-2 30 535128001 |B -36 6 535225000 |A -15 2
$35064001 |M -1-3 30 $35129001 |B - 35-1 6 535226001 |A - 11 2
535065001 |M -2 30 $35132101 |B -35 5 $35227009 [A -8 2

N -8 30 $35133118 |z -7 60 $35228009 |A -9 2
535066001 |M -1 30 $35134001 |B -32 6 $35229000 |A -7 2
$35067001 |M - 1-1 30 $35135001 |B -30 6 $35231000 |A -3 2
$35068001 [N -5 30 535136001 |B -29 6 535233201 |F -81-2-12 |} 14
$35069001 |N -2-3 30 535137001 |8 -28 6 Fo-81-2-12 | 16
$35070101 [N -2-2 30 $35138001 |B -26 6 al -1-2-1-12 | 66
$35071001 |N - 2-1 30 535142001 |B -25 6 a2 -1-2-1-12 | 70
$35072101 |N -2 30 535143001 |D -24-1 8 $35234201 |F -80-2-12 | 14
$35073001 |N -1 30 L <7 26 F -80-2-12 | 16
$35074101 [H -1 22 $35144001 |B -22 6 al -1-1-1-12 | 64
$35075101 |H - 1-1 22 535148001 |B - 19 6 a2 -1-1-1-12 | 68
$35076101 |H -1-2 22 535154000 |W -5-1-1 52 535235001 |F -80-2-6 14
$35077000 |H -1-3 22 $35162001 |W -14-2 52 F -80-2-6 16
$35078001 B - 41 6 $35164001 |W -2-3 52 F -81-2-6 14

H -1-4 22 535165009 |W -17-1 52 F-81-2-6 16

H -45 22 $35166001 |F -41 12 S -10 38
$35079000 |H -1-5 22 $35169001 |F -16 12 d 11143 | 78
$35080001 |H -2 22 $35174001 |G -51 18 d -11-1-1-3 | 78
$35081001 |H -5 22 535176001 |G -2 18 d -11-1-23 | 78
$35082001 |H -6 22 535177001 |G -3 18 d -11-1-23 | 78
$35083001 |H -13 22 $35178001 |G -12 18 al -1-1-1-6 | 64
$35084001 |H -15 22 $35179000 |G - 15 18 al -1-2-1-6 | 66
$35085001 |H -8 22 $35180000 |G -11-1 18 a2 -1-1-1-6 | 68
535086001 |H - 11 22 $35181001 |G - 11 18 a2 -1-2-1-6 70
$35087001 [H - 10 22 535182001 |G -23 18 $35236000 |F - 80-2- 14
$35088001 |H -7 22 $35183000 |G -26 18 F -80-2-5 16
$35089001 |H -17 22 $35184001 |G -27 18 F -81-2-5 14
$35090001 [H -18 22 G -73 18 Fo-81-2-5 16
$35091001 |H -23 22 535185101 |W -1-2 52 d -11-1-1-4 | 78
$35093001 |¢ - 1-12 76 535186001 |G -55 18 d -11-1-1-4 | 78

a2 -1-6 70 535187001 |G -96 20 i «1atu18 | ga

-82-



5| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO.  |Pag CODE REF.NO. |Pag CODE REF.NO.  |Pag
535236000 a1 -1-2-1-5 | 66 $35315001 [a2 -1-1-1-1-1| 68 $35392001 |L -89-2 28
a2 -1-1-1-5 | 68 $35316001 |F -80-2-1-1 | 14 $35395000 |V -42-1-3 50

a2 -1-:2-1-5 | 70 F -80-2-1-1 | 16 $35398100 |V -29 46

$35236001 |d -11-1-2-4 | 78 F -81-2-1-1 | 14 $35399100 |V -30 46
d -11-1-2-4 | 78 F -81-2-1-1 | 16 $35410001 |L -45 26

$35237001 |F -80-2-10 | 14 al -1-2-1-1-1| 66 $35411001 |L - 46-1 26
F -80-2-10 | 16 a2 -1-2-1-1-1| 70 $35412001 |L -48 26

al -1-1-1-10 | 64 $35321001 |F -53 12 $35413001 |L -49-1 26

a2 -1-1-1-10 | 68 $35322001 |F -54 12 $35417000 |v - 15 46

$35238001 |F -80-2-8 14 535323001 |F -56 12 $35423000 |V -42-1-4 50
F -80-2-8 16 $35324001 |F -57 12 $35424000 |V -42-1-5 50

al -1-1-1-8 | 64 $35326001 |F -80-2-17 | 14 535425001 |V -42-1-6 50

a2 -1-1-1-8 | 68 F -80-2-17 | 16 $35426000 |V - 14-1 46

$35239001 |F -35 12 F -81-2117 | 14 $35429001 |F -5 12
$35240001 [F -36 12 F =8rzar | 16 $35431001 |J  -1-1 24
$35245001 |C -7 8 L -90 28 $35437101 |H -34 22
$35246001 |C -5 8 b -28 72 $35456001 |F -72 12
$35247001 {C -3 8 $35327001 |F -62 12 $35457001 |F -73 12
$35249001 |C -16 8 $35328001 [F -67 12 $35458001 |F -74 12
$35250001 |D -20 8 $35331101 [B -17 - 535460000 |V -44 46
$35251001 |D -21 8 $35332001 |B -15 6 $35466001 [Q -30 34
$35252001 |D -18 8 D/ =22 8 $35471001 |L -46-2 28
$35255001 |D -17 8 $35333001 |B -14 6 $35472001 |L - 49-2 28
$35256001 |D -15 8 $35334001 |B -13 6 $35473201 |H -25 22
$35257000 |D -12 8 $35335001 |B -12 6 $35909000 [V - 16 46
$35258001 |D -10 8 $35337001 [B -8 & $35911101 |B  -35-3 6
$35259001 |D -6 8 $35338001 {B -10 6 $35912001 [Q -59 34
$35260001 |D -5 8 $35339001 |B -2 6 $36260000 |X -2-5-2 54
$35262001 [D -4 8 $35340001 |[B -7 6 536261000 |Y - 1-23-1 56
$35263101 |D -2 8 $35346001 |8 -1 6 Y -1-35-9 56
$35264001 |D -1 8 $35347000 |F -80-2-16 | 14 $36345000 |F -58 12
$35265001 |K -12-2 24 F -80-2-16 | 16 $36659001 |L -95 28
$35268001 |K - 12-1 24 a2 -1-1-1-16 | 68 $36660001 [L -43 26
$35269001 K -12 24 $35347100 |al -1-1-1-16 | 64 $37037001 |Z -4-12-3 60
$35270001 {K -10 24 $35348000 |F -81-2-16 | 14 $37038001 |Z -4-12-2 60
$35272001 |K -8 24 F -81-2-16 | 16 $37059001 | U1 - 1-42 40
$35273001 |K -4 24 a2 -1-2-1-16 | 70 $37060001 |U1 - 1-43 40
$35274001 |K -6 24 $35348100 |al -1-2-1-16 | 66 537084001 |A -93 4
$35275000 |K -3 24 $35349101 |V -1 46 $37085001 |A -93-1 4
$35276001 |E - 1-1 10 $35350000 |v -7 a6 $37087001 |B -20 6
$35283001 |E -1-5 10 $35351-00 |V -50-2 48 $37088001 |B -67 6
$35284001 |E - 11-1 10 $35351001 |v -1-3 46 $37173000 [P -46 32
E -23-1 10 vV -10-3 46 $37197001 |c  -1-11 76

$35287001 |E -23-4 10 b -21-122 | 72 a2 <15 70
$35288001 |E -23 10 $35360000 |V -14 46 $37199001 |c  -1-11 76
$35290001 |E -11-4 10 $35361001 |S -7 38 ¢ 143 76
$35291001 |E - 11 10 $35362001 |S -8 38 a2 1§ 70
$35296001 |E -15 10 $35364001 |S -12 38 a2 -1-6 70
$35297000 |E -17 10 $35367000 [V -17 46 $37201001 |¢ --1-11 76
$35298001 |w -5-2 52 $35368000 |V -18 46 € .~ 1512 76
$35299000 |E -32 10 $35369000 [V -19 46 a2 -1-5 70
$35300000 |E -39 10 $35370000 |V -20 46 a2 -1 70
$35302001 |E -35 10 $35371000 |V -21 46 $37432001 |B -23 6
$35303101 |F -39 12 $35372000 |V -22 46 D -24 8
$35304001 |F -44 12 $35374000 |V -24 46 [ =7 26
$35305001 |F -42 12 $35375000 |v -25 46 $37643101 |F  -81-2-2 14
vV -3 46 $35376000 |V -26 46 $37643201 |c  -1-7 74

vV -12 46 $35377100 |v -27 46 al <1242 | 66

V. -51 48 $35378100 |v -28 46 $37644101 |F - 80-2-2 14

b -2-1-14 72 $35382000 {V -42-1-2 50 € =16 74

$35310001 |F  -81-2-1 16 $35386000 [V -42-1-1 50 a1 -1-1-1-2 | 64
a2 =151 70 $35389001 |V -42-1 50 $37645101 |F -81-2-2 14

$35315001 Ja1 -1-1-1-1-1| 64 $35391001 L -89-2 28 $37645201 |c  -1-7 74

-83-




55| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pagd CODE REF.NO. Pagel CODE REF.NO. Pagq
$37645201 [a1 -1-2-1-2 66 S$37667000 |R -4 36 5§37695001 |a1 -1-1-1-14 64
537646101 |F -80-2-2 14 ¢ -1-3 74 $37696001 L. -29 26

¢ -1-6 74 c -1-3 76 537696101 |b -2-9-1 72
al -1-1-1-2 64 al -1-1-4 64 §37697001 |Q -57-2 34
S37647101 |F -81-2-2 14 a2 -1-1-4 68 b -2-5 72
c -1-7 74 537668000 |[R -4 36 S$37700001 |R -24 36
at -1-2-1-2 66 c -1-3 74 al -1-1-24 64
537648101 |F -80-2-2 14 c -1-3 76 a2 -1-1-24 68
¢ -1-6 74 at -1-14 64 §37702001 Jc¢ -1-11 74
al -1-1-1-2 64 a2 -1-1-4 68 al -1-5 66
537649101 |F -81-2-2 14 $37669101 |[R -3 36 S37704001 ¢ - 1-11 74
c -17 74 ¢ -1-2 74 ¢ -1-12 74
al -1-2-1-2 66 al -1-1-3 64 al -1-5 66
§37650101 |F -80-2-2 14 S37670101 [R -3 36 al -1-6 66
c -1-6 74 ¢ -1-2 74 $37706001 Jc¢ -1-11 74
al -1-1-1-2 64 ¢ -1-2 76 ¢ -1-12 74
S$37652001 |R -16 36 al -1-1-3 64 al -1-5 66
al -1-1-16 64 az -1-1-3 68 al -1-6 66
az -1-1-16 68 537671101 |[R -3 36 $37708001 |c¢  -1-11 74
S$37653001 {R -17 36 c -1-2 74 ¢ -1-12 74
al -1-1-17 64 c -1-2 76 al -1-5 66
a2 -1-1-17 68 al -1-1-3 64 al -1-6 66
537654000 |R -8 36 a2 -1-1-3 68 $37711001 |F -81-2-10 14
al -1-1-8 64 $37672101 |R -3 36 F -81-2-10 16
a2 -1-1-8 68 c -1-2 74 al -1-2-1-10 66
$37655101 |R -9 36 c -1-2 76 a2 -1-2-1-10 70
al -1-1-9 64 al -1-1-3 64 $37712001 |F -81-2-8 14
a2 -1-1-9 68 a2 -1-1-3 68 F -81-2-8 16
S$37656001 |R -11 36 $37673101 |R -2 36 al -1-2-1-8 66
al -1-1-11-1 64 c -1-1 74 a2 -1-2-1-8 70
ta2 -1-1-11-1 68 al -1-1-2 64 $37713001 |F -91 12
537659001 |R -21 36 537674101 |R -2 36 al -1-2-3 66
al -1-1-21 64 ¢ -1 74 a2 -1-2-3 70
a2 -1-1-21 68 c -1-1 76 $37714001 |F -90 12
537660101 |[R -6 36 al -1-1-2 64 2l -1-2-2 66
al -1-1-6 64 az -1-1-2 68 a2 -1-2-2 70
a2 -1-1-6 68 537675101 |R -2 36 $37717001 |F -101 12
$37661001 |R -5 36 c -1i-1 74 b -2-1-2 72
c -1-4 74 ¢ -1 76 $37718000 |F -93 12
al -1-1-5 64 al -1-1-2 64 al -1-2-5 66
S37662001 |R -5 36 a2 -1-1-2 68 a2 -1-2-5 70
c -1-4 74 $37676101 |{R -2 36 $37720001 |L -38 26
c -14 76 ¢ -1-1 74 b -2-10-11 72
al -1-1-5 64 ¢ -1-1 76 §37721001 JL -101 28
a2 -1-1-5 68 al -1-1-2 64 b -2-10-4 72
§37663001 |[R -5 36 a2 -1i-1-2 68 S$37723001 JL -36 26
c -1-4 74 S37689001 |F -81-2-4 14 b -2-10-9 72
¢ -1-4 76 ¢ -19 74 $37724001 {L -103 28
al -1-1-5 64 al -1-2-1-4 66 b -2-10-6 72
a2z -1-1-5 68 $37690001 {F -80-2-4 14 §37725001 {L -104 28
537664001 |[R -5 36 c -1-8 74 b -2-10-7 72
¢ -1-4 74 al -1-1-1-4 64 §37726001 (L -31 26
c -1-4 76 $37691001 |F -81-2-4 14 b -2-10-1 72
al -1-1-5 64 c -19 74 §37727401 |F -80-2 14
a2 -1-1-5 68 al -1-2-1-4 66 al -1-141 64
$37665000 |[R -4 36 537692001 [F -80-2-4 14 §37728301 |F -81-2 14
c -1-3 74 - ¢ -1-8 74 al -1-2-1 66
al -1-1-4 64 al -1-1-1-4 64 §37729101 |F -80-2-1 14
$37666000 |R -4 36 $37693001 {F -75 12 al -1-1-1-1 64
¢ -1-3 74 b -2-11 72 $37730001 | F -81-2-1 14
c -1-3 76 537694001 |F -81-2-14 14 al -1-2-1-1 66
at -1-1-4 64 al -1-2-1-14 66 $37731301 |F -81-2 14
a2 -1-1-4 68 537695001 {F -80-2-14 14 al -1-2-1 66

-84-




%35| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REF.NO. |Page
$37732301 |F -81-2 12 $38094100 | UT -1-12 40 $40823001 |F -81-2-2 16
Al = Taded 66 538107100 {U1 - 1-23 40 & w17 76

$37733401 |F -80-2 14 $38108000 |U1 - 1-24 40 a2 -1-2-1-2 | 70
al -1-1-1 64 $38109100 |U1 - 1-25 40 540826001 |F -80-2-14 | 16

$37735301 |F -81-2 14 $38110000 |U1 - 1-26 40 a2 -1-1-1-14 | 68
at - 1-2-1 66 $38112001 U2 -5-1-1-2 | 42 $40827001 |F -81-2-14 | 16

$37737001 |V -50 48 $38112002 |U2 -5-5-1-2 | 42 a2 -1-2-1-14 | 70
b -2-1-13 72 $38114000 U2 -5-2-1-2 | 42 540828001 |F -80-2-1 16

537738000 |V -53 48 $38117000 |U2 -5-3-1-2 | 42 a2 -1-1-1-1 68
b -2-1-16 72 U2 -5-3-1-2 | 42 S40830101 |F  -80-2 16

$37739000 |V -54 48 $38117002 | U2 -5-8-1-2 | 44 a2 -1-1-1 68
S A 72 U2 -5-9-1-2 | 44 540831101 |F  -81-2 16

$37744001 |F -99 12 $38123000 |U2 -5-1-1-10 | 42 a2 121 70
b =2 72 U2 -5-5-1-10 | 42 $41251001 |B  -69 6

$37745001 |Q -63 34 $38124000 | U2 -5-2-1-10 | 42 $41252000 |L - 106 28
b -2-1-8 72 U2 -5-8-1-10 | 44 b -2-9-2 72

$37749001 |Q -64 34 $38127000 | U2 -5-3-1-10 | 42 $41310001 |B -52 5
b «2:1:9 72 U2 -5-3-1-10 | 42 $41451001 |Y -1-57 58

$37750001 |Q -68 34 U2 -5-9-1-10 | 44 541452000 |Y -1-58 58
b -2-3 72 $38143000 | U1 - 1-62-1 40 541470101 |a2 - 1-1 68

$37752001 |L -89 28 $38155000 | U1 - 1-53-3 40 $41471101 |a2 -1-2 70
b -2-7 72 $38164000 |U1 - 1-53-4 40 $41472101 |a2 -1-1 68

$37753001 |F -98 12 538166000 [ X -2-1 54 $41473101 |a2 -1-2 70
al -1-2-10 66 $38170001 |X -2-4 54 541474101 |a2 -1-1 68

a2 «<1:2:10 70 $38174000 |X -2-8 54 541475101 a2 -1-2 70

$37754001 |F -80-2-4 14 $38175001 [X -2-9 54 $41479001 |F  -80-2-2 16
¢ -1-8 74 $38176001 {X -2-10 54 c -1-6 76

al -1-1-1-4 | 64 $38177001 |X -2-14 54 a2 -1-1-1-2 | 68

537755001 |F -81-2-4 14 $38180000 | X -2-18 54 541480001 |F -81-2-2 16
¢ -19 74 $38200000 U1 - 1-50-7 40 € %7 76

al -1-2-1-4 | 66 $38201000 | U1 - 1-50-9 40 a2 <1282 | 70

$37756401 |F -80-2 14 538576301 |al -1-1 64 $41481001 |F  -80-2-2 16
al ~1:13 64 538577201 |at1 -1-2 66 ¢ -16 76

$37757401 |F - 80-2 14 538578301 |al -1-1 64 a2 -1-1-1-2 | 68
AT - 1=3-1 64 $38579201 |a1 -1-2 66 $41482001 }F -81-2-2 16

$37758001 |F -80-2-4 14 538580301 |al -1-1 64 & w7 76
¢ -1-8 74 538581201 |al -1-2 66 a2 -1-2-1-2 | 770

al -1-1-1-4 | 64 $38582301 |al -1-1 64 $41483001 |F -80-2-4 16

$37759001 |F -81-2-4 14 $38583201 a1 -1-2 66 ¢ -1-8 76
¢ -19 74 $38584001 |b -2 72 a2 -1-1-1-4 | 68

al -1-2-1-4 | 66 538585001 |b - 2-1 72 $41484001 |F -81-2-4 16

$37820001 |R -14 36 538648001 |Z -4-4-2 60 ¢ -19 76
al -1-1-14-1 | 64 $38888001 |L -89-2 28 a2 -1-2-1-4 | 70

a2 -1-1-14-1 | 68 $39108001 |b -2-10 72 $41485001 |F  -80-2-4 16

§37858000 |R -23 36 $39109101 |b -2-9 72 c -1-8 76
al -1-1-23 64 $39115000 | Y -1-60-1-1 | 58 a2z -1-1-1-4 | 68

a2 -1-1-23 68 $39116000 |Y -1-60-1-6 | 58 541486001 |F -81-2-4 16

$37863000 |V -55 46 $39910001 | X -1-4 54 ¢ -19 76
b -2-1-18 72 $39911001 | X -1-5 54 a2 -1-2-1-4 | 70

$37864000 |V -56 46 $39912001 |X -1-6 54 541487001 |F -80-2-4 16
b -2-1-19 72 $39913001 | X -1-1 54 ¢ 18 76

$37866-00 |V -50-3 48 $39914001 |X -1-2 54 a2 -1-1-1-4 | 68
$37866000 |b -2-1-13-3 | 72 540628000 |V -42-1-1-1 | 50 541488001 |F -81-2-4 16
$37870000 |F - 104 12 $40629000 |V -42112 50 ¢ -19 76
$37874101 |Q -1 34 $40630000 |V -42-1-1-3 | 50 a2 -1-2-1-4 | 70
$38029000 |X -2-5 54 540640001 |Z 47 60 $41489101 |F - 80-2 16
$38030000 | X -2-5-1 54 540641001 |z -4-12 60 a2 ~ 1-1-1 68
$38041000 |z -76 62 $40644001 |Z -4-13 60 541490101 |F -81-2 16
$38051000 |W -53-1-1 52 S40676000 |V -59 46 a2 -1-2-1 70
$38059000 X -2-20 54 $40677000 |V -58 46 $41491101 |F  -80-2 16
$38060000 | X -2-19 54 $40822001 |F  -80-2-2 16 o 68
$38073000 |T -3-1 38 ¢ -1-6 76 $41492101 |F -81-2 16
538080001 |T -5 38 a2 -1:1-1-2 | 68 a2 - 1-2-1 70

-R5.




5| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Page
$42053001 |c¢ -1-12 74 $43292009 |U2 - 5-2-1 42 $43355000 |UT -1-14 40
al -1-6 66 543293009 | U2 -5-3-1 42 543356001 U1 -1-7 40

542111101 |Y -1-1 56 543294009 | U2 -5-3-1 42 $43357000 |V~ -9-2 46
542112100 |Y -1-4 56 $43295009 | U2 - 5-5-1 42 543358000 |W -52 52
$42113000 |Y -1-5 56 $43298009 | U2 -5-8-1 44 $43359000 |Y -1-93 58
$42114000 |Y - 1-5-1 56 543299009 U1 -1 40 543408001 |d -11-1-1-1 | 78
Y -1-32-1 56 U2 -5-1-1-1 42 $43409001 |d -11-1-2-1 | 78

542115101 |Y -1-6 56 U2 -52-1-1 42 543410001 |d -11-1-1-1 | 78
$42116000 |Y -1-8 56 U2 -5-3-1-1 42 $43411001 |d -11-1-2-1 | 78
s42117101 |y -1-10 56 U2 -5-3-1-1 | 42 $43450001 |d -11-1-1-2 | 78
$42118001 |Y -1-12 56 U2 -5-5-1-1 42 d -11-1-12 | 78
$42119001 |Y -1-14 56 U2 -5-8-1-1 44 543451001 |d -11-1-2-2 | 78
$42120100 |Y -1-15 56 U2 -5-9-1-1 44 d -11-1222 | 78
$42121000 |Y -1-15-1 56 $43300009 | U1 - 1-1 40 $43683001 |V -42-3-1-1 | 50
542122000 |Y -1-15-2 56 $43301009 | U1 -1-3 40 543701001 |d - 11-1 78
542123001 |Y -1-16 56 $43304000 | U1 - 1-27 40 $43702001 |d - 11-1-1 78
542124001 |Y -1-17 56 $43305000 |U1 - 1-28 40 $43703001 [d - 11-1-2 78
$42125100 |Y -1-19 56 $43306000 | U1 - 1-29 40 543704001 |d - 11-1 78
$42126101 |Y -1-21 56 543307000 | U1 - 1-30 40 43705001 |d - 11-1-1 78
$42127000 |Y -1-23 56 543308000 |U1 - 1-34 40 $43706001 |d - 11-1-2 78
542128101 |Y -1-27 56 $43309000 | U1 - 1-41 40 $43707001 |T -1 38
542129101 |Y -1-29 56 $43310000 | U1 - 1-61 40 $43708009 |C - 12 8
$42132001 |Y -1-31 56 543311000 | U1 - 1-62 40 $43710001 |C -1 8
$42133000 |Y -1-32 56 543313001 | U1 - 1-51 40 543711000 |C - 18 8
542134101 |Y -1-34 56 543316001 | U1 - 1-52 40 543713001 |z -72 62
$42136000 |Y -1-35 56 $43318000 | U1 -1-36 40 $43714000 |z - 71 62
$42137001 |Y -1-38 56 543320001 |W -1 52 $43715001 |Z -54 60
$42138101 |Y -1-39 56 $43321000 |W - 1-1 52 543716001 |Z -55 60
542139101 |Y -1-41 56 $43322000 |W - 1-1-1 52 $43717001 |G -9 18
$42140100 |Y -1-43 56 $43323001 |W -2 52 $43718001 |G -49 18
$42141100 |Y -1-45 58 543324000 |W - 2-1 52 $43719001 |G -42 18
542142100 |Y -1-50 58 $43325001 |W -5 52 543720001 |G -67 18
$42143100 |Y -1--46 58|+ 543326000 |W -5-1 52 543723001 |Q -36 34
Y -1-51 58 $43328000 W -6 52 $43729000 |Z -50 60

542144101 |Y -1-55 58 543329000 |W -6-1 52 543731001 |V -10 46
$42145001 |Y -1-56 58 543330001 |W -14 52 543732001 |Q -54 34
$42146101 |Y -1-60 58 $43331000 |W - 14-1 52 543747001 |T -6 38
$42147101 |Y -1-60-1 58 543332000 |W - 14-1-1 52 $43749001 |G -87 20
$42148101 |Y -1-60-2 58 $43333000 |W - 16-1 52 S43769000 |V -42-5 50
542149000 |Y -1-62 58 $43337000 |¢ - 1-10 74 vV -47 48
542150100 |Y -1-63 58 atl -1-3 66 $43770000 |V -42-6 50
$42151100 |Y -1-64 58 $43338000 |c¢ -1-10 74 vV -48 48
542152100 |Y -1-65 58 al -1-3 66 $43772000 |V -9 46
542153000 |Y -1-66 58 $43339000 ¢ -1-10 74 $43809001 |Y - 1-41 56
$42154000 |Y - 1-67 58 al -1-3 66 $44213001 |v -42-3 50
$42156000 |Y - 1-72 58 $43340000 ¢ -1-10 74 $44214000 |V - 42-3-1 50
42157000 |Y -1-73 58 &l <13 66 $44215000 |V -42-3-4 50
42158000 |Y -1-74 58 $43341000 [¢  -1-10 76 $44216000 |V -42-3-4-1 | 50
$42260000 |U1 - 1-22 40 a2 -1-3 70 $44217000 |V -42-3-4-4 | 50
542838001 |X -2 54 543342000 |¢ - 1-10 76 $44218000 |V -42-3-4-5 | 50
542867001 |X -2-2 54 a2 ~1-3 70 544219001 |V -42-3-9 50
$43171009 U1 -1-2 40 $43343000 |¢ - 1-10 76 $44223000 |V -42-3-1-2 | 50
$43173001 U1 -1-50 40 a2 -1-3 70 544224000 |v -42-3-1-3 | 50
$43192000 |G -5 18 543344000 |V -42-7 50 544225000 |V -42-3-1-5 | 50
$43193000 |G -5-1 18 V -46 48 $44226000 |V -42-3-1-6 | 50
G -45-1 18 $43345000 | X - 1-3-1 54 $44228000 |V -42-3-4-2 | 50

$43194000 |G -45 18 543346001 |X -1 54 544229000 |V -42-3-4-3 | 50
$43210001 |U1 -1-53 40 43347000 |G - 150 20 544230000 |V -42-3-4-6 | 50
$43274000 |U1 -1-33 40 $43348000 |G - 151 20 $44238001 |al -1 64
$43275000 |U1 -1-35 40 543349000 |E -50 10 544239001 |al -1 64
$43285000 |E -1-2 10 543350000 | U1 - 1-21 40 544240001 |al -1 64
543286009 |U2 -5-9-1 44 543351001 |T -3 38 544271001 |al -1 64
543291009 | U2 -5-1-1 42 $43352001 | T -3-3 38 $44272001 a2 -1 68

-86-




55| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REFNO. |Pag CODE _REF.NO. | Pag
$44273001 [a2 -1 68 014060632 [B -3 6 018301236 |[D -23 8
544274001 |a2 -1 68 B -9 6 018301632 |8 -23-1 6
544275001 |c¢ -1 74 B -11 6 B -24-2 8
$44276001 [c -1 74 B -37 6 L -7-2 26
$44277001 |c -1 74 € <13 8 018400832 |A -35 2
544278001 |c¢ -1 74 D -13 8 B -64 6
$44279001 Y -1 56 E -1-6 10 E -14 10
$44281001 |Y -1 56 E -36 10 E -24 10
544283001 [c¢ -1 76 G -17 18 H -53 22
$44284001 |¢ -1 76 G -68 18 R -1-2 36
$44285001 |c -1 76 G -90 20 018400836 |Y -1-30 56
$44287000 W - 51 52 G -97 20 018401032 |F -94 12
$44290009 | U2 - 5-1 42 H -9 22 S -15 38
544291009 |U2 -5-5 42 H -12 22 al -1-2-6 66
$44292009 | U2 -5-2 42 H -14 22 a2 -1-2-6 70
544293009 |U2 -5-8 44 H -16 22 018401236 |Q -2 34
$44294009 |U2 -5-3 42 H -19 22 AR 56
544295009 |U2 -5-3 42 Jo-12 24 Y -1-1 56
$44296009 | U2 - 5-9 44 I -14 24 Y =122 56
544530000 |V -8 46 M -1-4 30 Y -1-28 56
544531000 |v - 31 46 M -14 30 018401622 |G -6 18
$44532000 |V -31-1 46 N -10 30 G -46 18

Vo-31-141 46 S -16 38 018401636 |E - 18 10
544551009 |W -53-1 52 014060832 |L -27 26 G -24 18
$44758000 | U2 -5-1-2 42 014300832 |L -94 28 Y -1-20 56
U2 -5-2-2 42 014400432 |s -6 38 018402032 |B - 21 6
U2 -5-3-2 42 014400532 |F -45 12 018501036 |B -33 6
U2 -5-3-2 42 F -80-2-15 | 14 018501222 |A -42 2
U2 -5-5-2 42 F -80-2-15 | 16 H -26 22
U2 -5-8-2 44 F -81-215 | 14 018501236 |F -80-2-13 | 14
U2 -59-2 44 F -81215 | 16 F -80-2-13 | 16
$44943000 |W -53-1-3 52 . 56 F -81-2-13 | 14
544944000 W -53-1-2 52 al -1-1-1-15 | 64 F -81-213 | 16
$45043009 |W -53 52 al -1-2-1-15 | 66 al -1-1-1-13 | 64
$60011000 |d - 11-1-3 78 a2 -1-1-1-15 | 68 al -1-2-1-13 | 66
d -11-1-3 78 a2 -1-2-1-15 | 70 a2 -1-1-1-13 | 68
U32744000 U1 - 1-53-5 40 014680622 |G - 10 18 a2 -1-2-1-13 | 70
U38337000 | U1 - 1-53-1 40 014760622 |G - 50 18 018501422 [E -1-3 10
U38338000 [U1 -1-53-2 40 014770622 |G -54 18 G -52 18
U85274000 | U1 - 1-61-1 40 G -62 18 018501622 |H -25-3 22
0A4300605 |U1 - 1-6 40 016061031 |C -14 8 018501631 |G -13 18
0A5300805 |U1 - 1-5 40 H -3 22 G -83 20
0A5400806 U1 - 1-8 40 017062503 |Z -68 62 018501636 |Y -1-2 56
U1 -1-16 40 017401415 [ F 63 12 018502022 |G - 100 20
0A5401006 | U1 -1-17 40 018061022 |G -77 18 018502036 |K - 16 24
0A5403006 | U1 - 1-13 40 Ut -1-9 40 018503036 |Y - 1-60-3 58
Ut -1-15 40 U2 -5-2-1-11 | 42 018680822 |G -82 20
002300403 |X -2-11 54 U2 -5-3-1-11 | 42 021060102 |A -22 2
003300812 |Y - 1-40 56 U2 -5-3-1-11 | 42 D -9 8
Y -1-42 56 U2 -58-1-11 | 44 021060106 |z -69 62
004300513 |A -79 4 U2 -5-9-1-11 | 44 021060306 |Q -31 34
004400803 |X -23 54 018061236 |A -60 = | 2 021080306 |D -3 8
004401003 |R -25 36 018061622 |E -2 10 021100202 |z -62 60
al -1-1-25 64 G -43 18 021300206 |A -62-2 2
a2 = {sfuds 68 G -88 20 W -9 52
008300604 | A -62-1 2 018062022 |D -11 8 021300302 |F -80-2-7 14
008400604 U1 - 1-40 40 018062522 |H -27 22 F o -80-2-7 16
012400636 |Q -33 34 018065022 {Z -51 60 F -81-2-7 14
012500536 |G -86 20 zZ -56 60 F -81-2-7 16
1014060622 |8 - 65-2 6 018081636 |J -2 24 L -33 26
014060632 |A -56 2 018082036 |A -82 4 § -11 38
A -58 2 018300532 |L -96 28 d -11-1-1-5 | 78
. A_-68 2 018301236 |B - 16 6 d_-11-1-1-5 | 78

-87-




.

%5| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

" CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO.  |Pagd CODE REF.NO. | Pagd
021300302 |d -11-1-2-5 | 78 025800332 |Z -67 62 048080142 |A -48 2
d -11-1-2-5 | 78 026040136 |V -42-3-7 50 048100142 |E -11-5 10
al -1-1-1-7 | 64 V -42-3-8 50 E "-23-5 10
at -1-2-1-7 | 66 Y -1-13 56 Z -60 60
a2 -1-1-1-7 | 68 028030242 |M -9 30 048120142 |J -1-5 24
a2 -1-2-1-7 | 70 028030243 |W -10 52 K -12-5 24
021350106 |N -6 30 W -14-4 52 Y -19 56
s -9 38 Y -1-92 58 048150142 |C - 11 8
021400202 |A -71 2 028030246 | X -2-12 54 € 3 24
F -64 12 028040242 |F -19 12 048160242 |G -66 18
F -103 12 Fo-71 12 048260242 |E  -11-3 10
L -57 26 H -56 22 E =233 10
B o 36 028040246 |V -42-3-3 50 048280242 |G -93 20
R -13 36 V -42-3-6 50 J =13 24
s -13 38 028050242 |A -43 2 K -12-4 24
X +19 54 028050243 |Y -1-60-4 58 048320242 |J -7 24
b -2-1-4 72 028050246 |Z -4-8-2 60 048350242 |C - 17 8
a1l «1+1-7 64 028060242 |G -78 18 052400606 |W -50 52
al <1113 64 z <52 60 X «2:16 54
a2 -1-1-7 68 Z -57 60 052400806 |z -73 62
a2 -1-1-13 68 Z -70 62 060020416 |F -80-2-1-2 | 14
021500106 |Z -4-8-3 60 028060246 |U1 - 1-10 40 F -80-2-1-2 | 16
Z 4121 60 U2 «<52-1-12 | 42 F -81-2-1-2 | 14
Z -4-13-1 60 U2 -5-3-1-12 | 42 F -81-2-1-2 | 16
021500216 |Y -1-3 56 Uz -53.5-12 | 42 at -1-1-1-1.2 | ‘64
021500303 |B -35-2 6 U2 -5-8-1-12 | 44 a1 121121 66
021630102 L -105 28 U2 -5-9-1-12 | 44 a2 -1-1-1-1-2 | 68
b -2-10-8 72 028080242 |J -4 24 a2 -12-1-1:2] 70
021660102 |F -97 12 028100242 |z -64 62 060300416 |L -60 26
al -1-2-9 66 031452206 |Z -4-13-2 60 P -44 32
a2 -1-2-9 70 031553202 |V -42-2 50 Y -1-47 58
025030232 |A -62-3 2 vV -42-4 50 Y -1-52 58
W -7 52 032422003 |V -35 46 060300616 |X -1-11 54
025030236 |X -2-13 54 Y -1-61 58 060350616 |L -39 26
025040132 |G -8 18 032461606 |z -78 62 b -2-10-12 | 72
G -48 18 047502242 |A -30 2 al -1-1-1-17 | 64
025040232 |F -7 12 A -51 2 al -1-2-1-17 | 66
G -25 18 048030342 |F -15 12 az -1-1-1-17 | 68
N -4 30 F -43 12 a2 -1-2-1-17 | 70
Q -66 34 L -78 28 060400416 |Y -1-48 58
W -32 52 vV -4 46 Y =453 58
W -34 52 vV -13 46 060400516 |L -30 26
b -2-1-11 72 V -52 48 Y -1-37 56
025040234 |W -4 52 Y -1-18 56 Y -1-44 56
Y -1-49 58 b -2-1-15 72 060400816 |W -53-3 52
Y -1-54 58 048050142 |F -80-2-11 | 14 ¥ -1-13 54
Y -1-91 58 F -80-2-11 | 16 062260612 |R -20 36
025050232 |E -1-4 10 F -81-211 | 14 al -1-1-20 64
K -17 24 F -81-2-11 | 16 a2 -1-1-20 68
Z =75 62 F -92 12 062300416 |G -28 18
025060232 | U1 -1-11 40 al -1-1-1-11 | 64 G -99 20
U2 -5-2-1-13 | 42 al -1-2-1-11 | 66 H -25-5 22
U2 -53.9-13 | 42 al »1:2-4 66 P -12 32
U2 -5-3-1-13 | 42 a2 -1-1-1-11 | 68 P -17 32
U2 -5-8-1-13 | 44 a2z -1-2-1-11 | 70 R -18 36
U2 -59-1-13 | 44 a2 -1-2-4 70 al -1-1-18 64
025060236 |Y -1-78 58 048050342 |F -1-4 12 a2 -1-1-18 68
025060332 |A -20 2 B 3 12 062300512 |A -64 2
025080132 |A -83 4 5 =4 38 A =17 4
025100132 |z -63 62 048050346 |X -2-15 54 B -68 6
025350236 |L -82 28 048060342 |G -57 18 062300612 |L -13 26
025680132 |L -77 28 G -65 18 L -44 26
T -8 38 048080142 |A -45 2 062300616 |A - 80 4




%5| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |[Pag CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
062300616 |B - 31 3 062401016 |a2 -1-2-19 | 70 140553102 |8 - 18 6
062300806 |W - 14-3 52 062401212 |Q -67 34 140682001 |Y -1-60-1-2 | 58
062301016 |F - 11 12 W -42 52 141276001 |C - -22 8

L -32 26 b -2-1-12 72 141514002 |B -53 6
b -2-10-2 72 062401416 |L -63 26 141542001 |R - 10 36
062301205 | X -2-6 54 062401616 |Y -1-79 58 al -1-1-10 64
062301414 |Y -1-24 56 062403512 |V -42-3-2 50 a2 -1-1-10 68
Y -1-36 56 V. -42-3-5 50 142627001 |E -34 10
062301606 |W -8 52 062500804 |A -6 2 142642001 |H - 46 22
062350516 |L -83 28 A -96 4 142990001 [z -4-11-3 60
Y -1-59 58 062500812 |A -54 2 143196001 [P -39 32
062350616 [P -4 32 062501006 |z -4-13-3 60 P -40 32
P -37 32 062501202 |A -4 2 P -45 32
Q -7 34 A -10 2 144103009 |Q -19 34
Q -27 34 F -38 12 144504001 |L -70 28
Vo -4 46 F o -40 12 Q -41 34
062351615 |L -3 26 L o-11 26 Q -60 34
062400612 |Q -37 34 L -18 26 b -2-1-5 72
Q -39 34 062501406 |Z -4-12-4 60 144749001 |c  -1-13 74
T -4 38 062670616 |Q -45 34 ¢ -1-13 74
062400616 |P -6 32 062681412 |T -7 38 ¢ -1-13 74
P -8 32 072620180 |E -16 10 ¢ -1-13 74
P -10 32 072620260 |C -2 8 ¢ ~1-13 76
R -15 36 076000800 |E - 11-2 10 ¢ -1-13 76
al -1-1-15 64 E -23-2 10 ¢ -1-13 76
a2 -1-1-15 68 076001800 |G -92 20 145446001 |Q - 11 34
062400812 |A -12 2 J -1-4 24 146124001 |X -1-10 54
A -24 2 K -12-3 24 147236001 |Q -65 34
A -27 2 076001850 |E -33 10 b -2-1-10 72
A -95 4 076002450 |[¢ -10 8 148294001 |B -47 6
F -8 12 076002800 |J -6 24 148407001 |L -102 28
Fo-17 12 076003850 |K -1 24 b -2-10-5 72
F -65 12 L -93 28 148727001 |D -19 8
F -100 12 076202850 |K -5 24 148782001 |G - 101 20
H -40 22 100257010 |A -93-3 4 149287000 | U1 - 1-4 40
H -48 22 101118001 |Z -74 62 149796001 |z -6 60
H -55 22 101572101 |Z -9 60 150173003 |z -4-6 60
N -3 30 102630001 |F -1-2 12 150174000 |z -4-7-1 60
Q -29 34 F =22 12 150179002 |z - 4-8-1 60
Q -53 34 102843004 |C -23 8 150180001 |Z - 4-1 60
Q -56 34 105073001 |Z -77 62 150182000 |z -4-2 60
Q -58 34 105288001 |L -37 26 150183000 |Z -4-11-2 60
Q -69 34 b -2-10-10 | 72 150188009 |z -4-9 60
V -6 46 106129002 |A -93-4 4 150206000 |Z -4-5-2 60
W -3 52 107017002 |A -39 2 150206002 |Z - 4-4-1 60
W -15 52 A -88 4 150207001 |Z -4-5-1 60
W -18 52 109763002 |F -1-3 12 150592009 | U1 - 1-32 40
W -22 52 Fo-2-3 12 150607009 |A -75 2
W -30 52 113006001 |P -14 32 150644009 |Q -32 34
W -31 52 114483002 |z -18 60 150756008 |A -92 4
W -33 52 114486002 |A -53 2 151998000 |C -20 8
b w2y 72 115947001 |A -19 2 152861101 |z -58 60
b -2-4 72 116920001 |C -21 8 152862001 |z -59 60
b -2-6 72 J 13 24 152863001 |z -65 62
062400816 |V -37 46 117150001 |P -36 32 152864000 |z -66 62
062401016 |F -80-2-9 14 117466000 |z -19 60 152865201 |z - 61 60
F -80-2-9 16 117936001 |X -2-17 54 152889001 |Q -44 34
F -81-29 14 117936009 |A -89 4 152948001 |P -35 32
F -81-29 16 118837001 |z -8 60 152969001 |v -40 46
S 38 122257001 |z -53 60 153098000 |A -93-2 4
at -1-1-1:9 | e 126863001 |z -4-3 60 153242000 |z -80 62
a1l -1-2-19 | 66 128652001 |G -84-2 20 Ut -1-50-18 | 40
a2 -1-1-19 | 68 140342001 |7 - 21 60 153274001 |y -1-60-1-3 | s8

on



5| /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pags
153596001 |D -26 8
153675001 |B -27 6
153787001 |R -28 36

¢ -15 74
¢ -1-5 74
¢ -1-5 74
¢ -1-5 74
¢ -1-5 76
¢ -1-5 76
¢ -15 76
al -1-1-26 64
a2 -1-1-26 68
154465001 |A -52 2
154562001 |L -68 28
Q -42 34
Q -61 34
b -2-1-6 72
154702101 |Z -20 60
155510001 |L -69 28
Q -43 34
Q -62 34
b -2-1-7 72
155559001 |D -7 8
156112003 |Z -4-5 60
158437009 |A -90 4
158581000 |V -34 46
158827009 |A -14 2
159113001 |L -108 28
b -2-9-3 72
159220101 |Q -10 34
159221001 |Q -20 34
159458009 |A -18 2
159805001 {Q -18 34
164348001 {W -53-2 52
192737132 |Z -4-15 60
200190001 |Z -81 62
228475000 |T -3-2 38
X -2-7 54
ui -1-44 40
232384001 JU1 -1-50-8 40
340400001 |V -39 46
417526000 |G -11-2 18
530138001 |G -56 18
G -64 18
552907000 |W -29 52

-90-



&35 NIV, Warning labels/Warnschilder,/
Etiquettes d'avertissement,/ Etiquetas de advertencia

&%/ Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BRI - A 40X64 | S$38353-101
|| Label, elec. shock
V= S | Lavekelonsion 35X 118 | $38352-101
o} - ==L | 4lang. -
' |
AEES BVEIER S~ - Al 40X64 | S38350-001
& CAUTION s ,
g pars " t
A\ e e B 40X64 | $38349-001
R ¢
SR
fe—1 —=
EH<—7
e— Mark, arrow 10X30 $37058-001
ri F—RT—7 |
Mark, grounding ¢ 12 S37060-001

118-981



